Kurt Muller , The Muller Firm

[WE AULLER FIRA. LTD.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

May 16, 2011

L. Bradley Pogofsky
1212 N. LaSalle Street
Apartment 704
Chicago, Illinois 60610

Dear Brad:

Because of your inability to honor past promises, your mother has asked that |
send you this letter,

Please be advised that unless you return all of your family's personal property,
and account for where the balance was placed/sold — and how much was received

therefrom — by no later than Friday, 12:00 p.m. May 20, 2011 - the following will happen
in short succession:

a) Your dental bills will not be paid;

b) Your homeowners/car/health insurance will be cancelled;

¢) Your phone / internet will be turned off, and

d) Eviction proceedings shall be commenced for your ¢jectment from the

1212 condominium, and an action filed for “waste” against you for any
destruction you occasion.

Be further advised, that upon our mutual review of your late father's estate plans,
we have concluded that any will contest you threaten is without basis and will,

accordingly, lead to sanctions being sought against you and any attorney that chooses (o
encourage litigation of same.

And, while on the subject, please be advised that your unilateral and unauthorized
taking of the autographed bascballs is an actionable violation of the will — and your late
father’s wishes-sanctionable both civilly and criminally.

Finally, be advised that any further actions by you to threaten litigation against
your mother, or other family members or their friends — whether by you or through third
parties - shall be interpreted as harassment and dealt with as such.
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‘Brad, in your hurt and confusion you have started a chain of events that will soon
not be able to be rescinded.

In a lifetime where your family and father never gave up on you: Please don't let
stubbomness or pride lead to your irrevocable destruction now.

Call me to arrange receipt of the remaining balls and the list(s) requested.

KAM/ack /

Cc:  Lynda Pogofsky
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Fwd: 11CF1588 A

lyndapogofsky@gmail.com <lyndapogofsky@gmail.com> Wed, Jun 15,2011 at 4:04 PM ~
To: bradpogofsky@gmail.com

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: kurt muller <kurtmullerlaw@me.com>
Date: June 11, 2011 8:58:01 AM CDT

To: Pogofsky Lynda <lyndapogofsky@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: 11CF1588

Hi. | called yesterday to see how you're doing. You are always on my mind. In reference to Bradley, | know
the Bottis and will call to let them know that our primary objective here is to get the boy in counseling. In the
meantime, however, | continue to suggest that you engage Mickey Asher to commence eviction proceedings;
turn off his phone; utilities; and any other support you are providing. | sincerely believe that the only true way
you will get Brad's attention is to drive him to a point where he can do nothing else BUT reassess who and
where he is at in his life. This entire escapade- like every case | handle- is about CONTROL. Somewhere
along the line, you and Larry lost it a long time ago with this boy. The best way to honor his memory now is to
get it back. | believe it can be done, but you have to be tough and not care about what other people will think.
This is your problem and other people may have opinions but they don't have to go to bed and wake up
everyday with the problem. You know that Sylvia, Marissa and | love you very much, and will be here for you
every step of the way. | hope to speak with you soon, or, call me ANYTIME.

Always, Kurt

Kurt A. Muller,Esq.

The Muller Firm, Ltd.

The Muller Building

110 West Grand Avenue
Chicago, lllinois, U.S.A.
60654-5206
Phone:001-312-467-6700
Facsimile: 001-312-467-0252
Email: kmuller@mullaw.com

This email contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION intended only for the use of the
addressee above. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination or
copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
notify us by telephone and delete this message.

In accord with U.S. Treasury Department regulations please be advised: Unless expressly stated otherwise,
any tax advice contained in this communication and attachments are not intended nor shall be used for the
purpose of avoiding tax-related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or for the promotion, marketing or
recommendation to another party of any federal tax transactions or matters set forth herein.

On Jun 11, 2011, at 7:07 AM, Pogofsky Lynda <lyndapogofsky@gmail.com> wrote:

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Patch, Dawn" <DPatch@lakecountyil.gov>
Date: June 10, 2011 2:25:25 PM CDT

To: "lyndapogofsky@gmail.com"
<lyndapogofsky@gmail.com>
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Fwd: 11CF1588 oo g
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Pogofsky Lynda <lyndapogofsky@gmail.com> L \}L’ Wed, Jun 15, 2011 at 8:01 AM

To: kurt muller <kurtmullerlaw@me.com>

not good! | don't have the guts to do more than | have done. | don't see how any of it will end up in positive solution. | did
shut his phone down yesterday. Am | not allowed to communicate with him at all. Ben is livid. He wants me 1o kill Brad. |
am doing what the law says. Ben is getting letters every day which go to clients and'he has to explain. I know | had a
husband who was always strong and at times difficult now | have these two strong sons pulling me apart. | am so sorry to
poor my sadness on you | love you and your family.

[Quoted text mdden]
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From: Kurt Muller <kurtmullerlaw@gmail.com>
Date: October 26, 2011 2:01:24 PM CDT

To: Lynda Pogofsky <lyndapogofsky@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Me

I'll call you tomorrow. Thxxxxxx

Kurt A. Muller,Esq.

The Muller Firm, Ltd.

The Muller Building

110 West Grand Avenue
Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A.
60654-5206
Phone:001-312-467-6700
Facsimile: 001-312-467-0252
Email: kmuller@mullaw.com

On Oct 26, 2011, at 8:17 AM, Lynda Pogofsky <lyndapogofsky@gmail.com> wrote:

Kurt I need a professional meet with u tell me when u are avAilBe ATT your convenience or I could meet u for
dinner brad did not take plea his defense attorney asked to quit i think I need someone to rep me and finish the
estate closure don't know if I ¢M trust benjamins firm it was sugg I set up something for brad a carrot a parental
divorce bit o need legal co del I have names and interviewed several only need u to steer me in rt directiony r
only 1 Itrust I want to stop him at any method I can't take it if I need to make a trust I will if he messes up it's
gone tell me when u have time I will come to u or whatever I have to stop this. Lynda

Sent from my iPhone
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Tue, Jun 14, 2011

Pogofsky, Benjamin S <Benjamin.S.Pogofsky@morganstanleysmithbamey.com> at 6:35 PM

To: lyndapogofsky@gmail.com, Glenn Seiden <gseiden@azulayseiden.com>

Glenn,

If you have time can you give me a call tomorrow. | have a few issues/questions on your bill.
First off, why is officer tellone on my bill?

Second , | understand there are filing fees and time value involved, but when we met you said it would
be around 3k for a charge that | did absolutely nothing wrong but | understood it was just lawyer
protocol and | had to file a response. That being said on one of the 4 bills | have received it says 1.75
hours on the phone with muller/fitzsimmons ( | was in the room for the calls it was around 20 minutes)
It says conference call for return of baseballs (baseballs were never returned to us, the police
confiscated them because the attorney choose to call Terry Pogofsky and hand over). Lastly, It says
receipt and review of complaint , four hours and 20 minutes (it was a 15 page complaint | read it in 20
minutes and told you from the get go he had no merit in the suit)

| appreciate the 20 percent discount and your help but because it is an estate matter and my families
assets involved can you just please send me an estimate bill and instead of just bills some paperwork
showing work that has been completed?

| need these anyways for receipt for the trust.

- some document showing the court appearance form and his attorneys withdrawal etc etc.
Also, | don't recall approving calls to marc benjamin. | sent you over the trust docs and wills etc

Lastly, all the documents say tallane and benjy pogofsky vs brad p. , they should all just say brad p vs
benjy (its backwards and ill need accurate bills for future reference.

If you have 10 minutes tomorrow ill be on my cell all day but moving forward | just need expectations
of what to expect for the bill total all in charges and some documentation of what has been done etc
etc for estate filing purposes.

All in the recent bill says these hours

1.75 hours - call with me and kurt ( | was there it was 30 mins)

.4 hours-call with fitzsimmons return of bballs (never got the balls and need log)

1.2 appearance form drafting (I never got notice of the drafting nor have a copy)

4.2 hours recipt and review of complaint (I read it in 30 mins and | specifically told you there was 0
chance they could do anything with it | just needed to respond
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Michael R. Bom
(630) 573-85835, Ext. 206
mrb@bott-law.com

May 25, 2011

Via Facsimile — (847) 984-5973

Lake County Sheriff’s Department

25 South Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue
Waukegan, IL 60085

Attn.: Lt. Gregory — Warrants

RE: People of the State of 1llinois v. Bradley Pogofsky
Case No.: 11 CF 1588

Dear Lt. Gregory,

As you know, the Botti Law Firm has been retained to represent Bradley Pogofsky concerning
his outstanding warrant and criminal complaint for Residential Burglary. In the spirit of
cooperation, and pursuant to our agreement, I shall surrender Mr. Pogofsky on Thursday, May

26,2011, at 3:00 p.m., at the Lake County Jail.

Again, my client and I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

BOTTI LAW FIRM, P.C.

P

Michael R. Botti

MRB:dmr
cc:  Bradley Pogofsky /




THE MULLER FIRM, LTD.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAV

September 21. 201

Attomey Michael Botti

Botu Law Finm. P. C.

1550 Spring Road. Third Floor
Oak Brook. Illinois 60523

Re:  Lyle Bradley Pogofsky

Dear Mr. Botti:
As your client may be aware. his mother. brother (I3enjamin) and sister arc scheduled o

have a family dedication for his father’s gravestone on Sunday. September 25. 2011.

It is his mother’s express wish that he NOT attend samc. and accordingly. his brother
Benjamin. will assert his rights under a current Order of Protection should your client appear in

an attempt to violate it.

Please inform your client NOT to appear or Benjamin Pogofsky shall seek prosecution of
him for violation of the pending Order of Protection to the fullest extent allowed by law.

Very truly yours.

THE MUL !:i’l/l ALTD.
bl

g

Kurt A. Muller

/aek .
Enclostire

Cc:  Lynda Pogofsky
‘Benjamin Pogofsky
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

BENJAMIN POGOFSKY, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
\'A ) No.110P 74408 :m 3 ‘
, ! 1
) J‘. L E L' 4
LYLE POGOFSKY, ) Calendar 72 ol
) 0CT 05 2011
it ) DOROTHY BROWN
NOTICE OF FILING PER
TO: Kurt A. Muller
The Muller Firm, Ltd.
110 West Grand Avenuc
Chicago, IL 60654

Phone: (312) 467-6700
Fax: (312) 467-0252

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 5% day of Qctober, 2011, there was caused to be
filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Domestic Relations Division, 505 West

Harrison Street, Chicago, Illinois, the following documents:

1. Notice of Motion; and
2 Defendant’s Motion to Disqualify Kurt Muller and the Muller Firm, Ltd. as

Attorneys of Record and Motion to Vacate Order of Protection,

Copies of which are attached hereto and served upon you.

Respectfully submi

Michael R. Botti

BOTTI LAW FIRM, P.C.
1550 Spring Road, Third Floor
Oak Brook, IL 60523

(630) 573-8585

Attorney No. 47532



PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the }lndcr Signed, l)f:ing first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state that I served a copy
of the foregoing Notice of Filing and accompanying documents upon:

Kurt A. Muller

The Muller Firm, Ltd.
110 West Grand Avenue
Chicago, IL 60654
Phone: (312) 467-6700
Fax: (312)467-0252

by faxing a copy to the above indicated fax number, and also by enclosing a copy of said
amed and depositing said envelope

documents in an envelope properly addressed to the above n
in the U.S. Post Office Mail Box in Oak Brook, Illinois, by 5:00 p.m. on this 5th day of October,

2011.
//—?_

Subscribed and swom to

before me this __5"
day of _October__, 201

OFFICIAL SEAL
DONNA M. RANGEL
L Natary Public - State of IMinols
Notary Public " {My Commisalon Explres Apx 17, 2015

Michael R. Botti

BOTTI LAW FIRM, P.C.
1550 Spring Road, Third Floor
Oak Brook, IL 60523

(630) 573-8585

Attorney No. 47532
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INTHE CIRCUIT COURT COOK COUNTY TLLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

Respondent,

h-.,-.

BENJAMIN POGOFSKY, )
)
Petitioner, ; 66: // L ﬂ:’l -
e
s ) Cise Not O 74408 " ﬁD
LYLE BRADLEY POGOEFSKY, ) ))()m“. ) '
) rp_ " oy
)
)

RESPONDENT'S SUR-RESPONSE ON RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO_DISQUALILY.
KURTMULLER ANDTHEMULLER LAW FIRN AND MOTION TO YACALE LI,
ORDER OF PROTECTION

NOW COMES the Respondent, LYLE BRADLEY POGOEFSKY, (hereinafter “Brad”) by
and through his attorneys, Belongia, Shapiro & Franklin, LLP, and for his sur-response regarding,
the Motion to Disqualify, and to supplement the previously filed Motion (o Disqualify, states as
follows:

1 Respondent’s previous counsel filed Brad's Motion to Disquality Kurt Muller and The
Muller Firm and to vacate the order of protection and cited linois Supreme Court Rules 1.7 and
1.9 as the grounds to disqualify Kurt Muller and ‘The Muller Firm and (o vacate the order of
protection,

3 However, said Motion fails to lay out all of the pertinent facts and law 1o support
Respondent’s Motion to Disqualify and Vacate.

3 Kurt Muller, (hercinafier “Muller”) has a long standing personal and professional
relationship with Brad.

4. Specifically, Kurt Muller has represented Brad numerous times in various capacitics,

such as:



a) Brad had a company, where he was the majority member and managing member,

b)

LBP Gaming, LLC, which was dissolved without his consent. In late June, 2011 the
Secretary of State sent some documentation to Cory Aronovitz, as registered agent for
the LLC. Mr. Aronovitz sent the form to Kurt Muller, Brad’s attorney. Muller then
forwarded the mailing to Brad. Sece attached Exhibits A, B, and C respectively. At
no time did Muller indicate that he was not the attorney for Brad or that Aronowitz
should send these matters to Brad directly. Rather, Muller and the Muller Firm sent
these matters to Brad directly. LBP Gaming, LLC was an Illinois Limited Liability
Company was formed by an attorney Muller referred Brad to use for his company.
In May, 2011 while still representing Brad in various legal capacities, Muller sent a
“demand” letter to Brad, allegedly on behalf of Brad’s mother. See attached Exhibit
D. Said letter also threatens legal action against Brad, advises Brad he will be
sanctioned if he contests his father’s will.
In June, 2011 Muller responded to a request for investigation filed by Brad with the
Ilinois Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission, and indicated, as
follows:
“MTr. Pogofsky’s father was my oldest and dearest friend in the world. I have
grieved his loss, comforted his wife and labored to keep his family together in the
wake of this deranged child’s willful thievery and destruction.”
“My friendship with Brad’s family has included evicting Brad from a
condominium...... representing him in a criminal case...... and at least two

incidents involving domestic violence with former fiancées.”

“I chose not to represent Brad’s brother in that proceeding as I still attempted to
maintain neutrality and keep Brad’s trust.”



“I am sorry for Brad's confusion- but not my actions. I have always been a friend
to him, and will remain a friend to his family..." Sece attached Exhibit E,

d) Prior to the order of protection being entered, Mr. Muller advised the maitre d at
Benny's on the evening before the Emergency Order of Protection was entered that
he has secured an Order of Protection against Brad and asked management to have
Brad removed from the premises. Brad was asked to leave from the management,
although at the time there was no order of protection entered against him. This was

simply untrue.

¢) On September 21, 2011 Muller sent a letter to Brad’s counsel advising Brad that he
was not allowed to attend a dedication ceremony for that of his late father, Larry
Pogofsky, on September 25, 2011. Sce attached Exhibit F.
f) In February of 2010 Brad and Larry Pogofsky both used Muller as their attorney, and
in June 2010 Muller assisted in getting Brad’s driver’s license reinstated. See Group
Exhibit G.
v Muller also has had a longstanding personal relationship with Brad. Some specific
examples of this are as follows:
When Larry Pogofsky, Brad’s father, died in December of 2010, Muller, as a close
personal friend read Brad’s speech at the services for Larry.
Muller, as admitted in his response to the ARDC, indicated that he choose to remain neutral
between Brad and Benjamin (the Petitioner in this action) and said letter was dated June 17,
2011. See Exhibit E.
6. Muller’s list of times he represented Brad is inaccurate and false in his June 17, 2011, as

his assertion he was remaining neutral between Brad and Benjamin.



1 Muller's longstanding personal relationship with Brad, along with their professional

relationship with Muller as Brad's lawyer, involved many discussions regarding Brad’s family,
Brad's relationship with Benjamin and Brad’s personal thoughts, feelings, which were disclosed

to Muller in absolute confidence that they would not be disclosed or used against Brad by

Muller.

S. The paramount example of Brad and Muller’s personal trusted relationship, with Muller,
where many personal thoughts and matters were shared- both as a friend and trusted advisor.
Muller read Brad's speech at Brad’s father’s services.

9. Brad was never terminated as a client by Muller or The Muller Firm.

10.  Brad never received any disengagement correspondence from the Muller firm indicating
that Muller and/or his firm were no longer Brad’s legal counsel.

11.  In fact, shortly after Muller misinformed the management at Benny’s in June, 2011 that
he had secured an Order of Protection against Brad on behalf of Benjamin- Brad received a copy
of the June 17, 2011 correspondence Muller submitted to the ARDC indicating he was neutral,
loyal to Brad and a “friend.”

12.  Loyalty to a client prohibits undertaking representation directly adverse to that client,
without that client’s informed consent. Muller never informed Brad that Muller and his Firm
were not Brad’s lawyers, he never informed Brad that he was going to represent Benjamin
against Brad and Muller never secured informed consent.

13.  The information shared by Brad with Muller is directly adverse to Muller’s representation
of Benjamin, and violative of Muller’s duty of loyalty to Brad, confidentiality and the attorney-

client privilege.



14.  Muller is the lawyer here, and his representation of Benjamin and Brad without informed
consent (which NEVER would have been given) should not be allowed. See GTE North, Inv. v.
Apache Products Co., 914 F. Supp. 1575 (1996).
15.  Brad has satisfied his burden of proving former and current representation, as required by
Schwartz v. Cortelloni, 685 N.E.2d 871 (1997).
16.  Brad also has standing to raise this issue. /d.
17.  Brad also reincorporates and realleges the arguments in his previously filed Motion to
Disqualify and the Reply in Support of same.

Wherefore, Lyle Bradley Pogofsky respectfully requests that this Honorable Court
disqualify Kurt A. Muller and The Muller Law Firm, that the June 24, 2011 Order of Protection
be vacated nunc pro tunc as of June 24, 2011 and for any and all other relief this Court deems

appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
RESPONDENT LYLE BRADLEY POGOFSKY
i

w 01

One of Respondént’s Att@s

Sa

Kelly A. Saindon, Esq.

Mark D. Belongia, Esq.

Belongia, Shapiro & Franklin, LLP
20 S. Clark St, Suite 300

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Tel: 312.662.1030

Fax: 312.662.1040

Atty. No. 47809



FAGETD
LLC FILE
03368068

SECRETARY OF STATE JESSE WHITE
STATE OF ILLINOIS
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ANNUAL REPORT

(Form LLCARF - Rev. 0502/2011)
+ * THIS REPORT CAN BE FILED ON-LINE AT www.cyberdriveillinois.com WITH AN EXPEDITED FEE, * *

1ING FEE IS $250
A1ATE PENALTY OF $300,

08/01/2011

LBP GAMING LLC

CORY ARONOVITZ, ESQ.
162 W GRAND AVE
CHICAGO IL 606544475

INSTRUCTIONS -- PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM
USE BLACK INK FOR ALL RESPONSES
Items 1-2. Venfy that the information is correct. No changes ltem 4. Verify that the names and addresscs of the managers

can be made to this information on this form. To effect a
change of mame, a domestic LLC must file Articles of
Amendment on form LLC-5.25 while a forcign LLC must file
an Amended Application for Admission on form LLC-45.25.
To effect a change in the name or address of the registered
agent, form LLC-1.36/1.37 must be filed. These forms are
available from our website at www cvberdriveillinois.com.
Click on "Departments”, then "Business Services”, then
"Publications and Forms".

Item 3. Venfy that the address of the principal place of
business is correct. Make any change on this form and check
the appropriate box below. Note that a P.O. Box alone is not
acceptable. Mail in this portion of the report if any change

are correct. Make any changes on this form and check the
appropriate box below. If there are more than four managers
you must attach a list to this report sciting forth the names and
addresses of all additional managers. Pleasc write the LLC's
file number on all attachments. Mail in this portion of the
report if any change is made.

ltem 7. THIS REPORT MUST BE SIGNEDby a manager
appearing in Item 4. Please type or print the name of the
manager Signing this report as well as the date of signing. If
the manager is not a natural person, type or print the name of
the entity on the space provided and print or type the name of
the person signing on behalf of the entity, as well as the
capacity in which he or she is signing.

is made.

Check this box if the address of the principal place of business in item 3 has changed and MAIL IN THIS PORTION
WITH THE ANNUAL REPORT.

Check this box if any manager names or addresses have changed in item 4 and MAIL IN THIS PORTION WITH
THE ANNUAL REPORT.

_DETACH AT PERFORATION - DO NOT SUBMIT A PHOTOCOPY

1a)liChame | Bp GAMING LLC

1b) Regrstered Agent, Office & City File Number
Annual Report for 2041 03368068
(1:602}.{\:” égi)zg \‘ir\l;é' ESQ 2a) Junsdiction "“l’lOiS 3) Address of Pnincipal Place of Business
CHICAGO IL _60654-4475 %0 O3 /A4 _08/19/2010 162 WORAD A e
22N Nanager Name(s) and Address(es) CHICAGO IL 60654
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

4 POGOFSKY, LARRY

162 W GRAND AVE CHICAGO IL 60654

4b)

EXHIBIT

&)
4d) A

6) Changes 10 the registered agent or address in item 1 require the hiling of form LLC-1 36/1 37
7b) If manager s not a person, type of pnnt name and title of person signing report
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CERTIFICATION

Under penalty as provided by law pursuant to Section 5/1-109 of the Illinois Code
of Civil Procedure (735 1LCS 5/1-109), I certify that the statements set forth in this
instrument are true and correct except as to matters therein stated to be on information
and belief and as to such matters I certify that I verily bclicy«: same to be true.

Kot U Il

BENJ}(MIN POGOFSKY, by his attorneys

THE MULLER FIRM, LTD.
110 W. Grand Ave.
Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 467-6700

Attomey No. 14520



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

BENJAMIN POGOFSKY, ) L
) F i L E;.-. Wi
Petitioner, ) —m BT, é"“’
Vs. ) Case No. 11 OP 74408 OCT 05 2011
)
LYLE POGOFSKY, ) DOROTHY BROWN
) PER
)

Respondent.

MOTION TO DISQUALIFY KURT MULLER AND THE MULLER FIRM, LTD. AS
ATTORNEYS OF RECORD AND TO VACATE ORDER OF PROTECTION

NOW COMES the Respondent, LYLE POGOFSKY, by and through BOTTI LAW
FIRM, P.C., who move this Honorable Court for an order disqualifying Kurt Muller and The

Muller Firm, LTD., as attorney of record for BENJAMIN POGOFSKY, and to vacate the order

of protection, and in support thercof state as follows:

INTRODUCTION

8 That LYLE POGOFSKY alleges that his brother, BENJAMIN POGOFSKY’S
attorney of record, Kurt Muller, has also represented LYLE POGOFSKY, and he therefore secks

to disqualify, Kurt Muller and the Miller Firm, and to also vacate the order of protection.

FACTS
2 8 That Kurt Muller and The Muller Firm are attorneys of record for Benjamin
Pogofsky in the instant matter, and on June 24, 2011, filed and received a petition for an order of

protection against the Respondent, Lyle Pogofsky. (A copy of which is attached hereto as

Exhibit 1.)



3. That on September 8, 2011, BENJAMIN POGOI'SKY, through his attorney, Kurt
Muller. filed a Petition for a Finding of a Violation of Order of Protection and Other Relief
against LYLE POGOFSKY (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2) secking the
following relief:

a. TFinding Lyle Pogofsky in Violation of the Order of Protection;

b. TFinding Lyle Pogofsky in Direct Criminal Contempt of Court;

c. Issuing the instructions for the turnover of this information to the Chicago
Police Department and Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office for the
initiation of criminal proceedings arising out of the violation of the order of
protection; and

d. For attorney’s fees and costs.

4. That attorney, Kurt Muller since July 2010, was and still is LYLE POGOFSKY’s
attorney in an order of protection case # 10 OP 2490, entitled BRADLEY POGOFSKY v.
MINDY BRETTS, currently pending before Judge Mauricio Araujo in courtroom 202 of the
Domestic Violence Court, 555 W. Harrison Street, Chicago, Illinois

S That since July of 2010, Lyle Pogofsky met with and conferenced with his
counsel, Kurt Muller, regarding LYLE POGOFSKY and his case.

6. That thereafter, on or about August 3, 2010, Attorney Kurt Muller and The Muller
Firm filed an appearance on behalf of Lyle Pogofsky in case entitled BRADLEY POGOFSKY v.
MINDY BRETTS, case # 10 OP 2490. (A copy of which is attached hercto as Exhibit 3.) And
that a plenary order of protection was entered by His Honor designating LYLE POGOFSKY as
the protected party.

y That on April 29, 2004, Kurt Muller and The Muller Firm also represented LYLE

POGOFSKY in the matter entitled, BOARD of DIRECTORS of the 100 EAST WALTON



CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION v, BRAD POGOFSKY, Case No. 04 M1-703550 in the

Circuit Court of Cook County. (A copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.)

ARGUMENT

S. That 1llinois Supreme Court Rule 1.7 relating to attorney conflicts of interest

regarding current clients is applicable in the instant matter and states:

L

(@)

(b)

ule 1.7 Conflict of Interest: Current Clients ™ Jf

Except as provided in paragraph (b), a lawyer shall not represent a client if
the representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest. A concurrent

conflict of interest exists if:

\..A..-- a—

¢)) E}lxle rep'rggentfa_tgog of one chent will' bc dxrectly adverse to another  /

ent or.

on

(2) ﬁ:ere isa sxgmﬁcant risk that the rcprescntatxon of one or more 7
d]lents will be materially limited by the lawyer’s responsibilities to’
another client, a former client or a third person or by a personal

interest of the lawyer.

Notwithstanding the existence of a concurrent conflict of interest under
paragraph (a), 2 lawyer may represent a client if:

(1)  the Jawyer reasonably believes that the lawyer will be able to
provide competent and diligent representation to each affected

client;
(2)  the representation is not prohibited by law;

(3)  the representation docs not involve the assertion of a claim by one
client against another client represented by the lawyer in the same
litigation or other procceding before a tribunal; and

“4) @1 affected client gives informed dconsenty

et i b

9. As stated above, LYLE POGOFSKY, is a current client of Kurt Muller and The

Muller Firm.

10. LYLE POGOFSKY has not given informed consent to Kurt Muller.



11.  Thatlllinois Supreme Court Rule 1.9 relating to conflicts of interest regarding

former clients is also applicable and states:

12.

(@) A lawyer who has formerly represented a client in a matter shall not
thereafter represent another person in the same or a substantially related
matter in Which that person’s interests are materially adverse to the
interests of the former client unless the former client gives informed

onsent..

(b) A lawyer shall not knowingly represent a person in the same or a
substantially related matter in which a firm with which the lawyer

formerly was associated had previously represented a client
(1)  whose interests are materially adverse to that person; and

(2)  about whom the lawyer had acquired information protected by
Rules 1.6 and 1.9(c) that is material to the matter; unless the
former client gives informed consent.

(c) A lawyer who has formerly represented a client in a matter or whose
present or former firm has formerly represented a client in a matter shall
not thereafter:

(1)  use information relating to the representation to the disadvantage
of the former client except as these Rules would permit or require
with respect to a client, or when the information has become
generally known; or

(2)  reveal information relating to the representation as these Rules
would permit or require with respect to a client.

— ——

13. Mtherg is a per se conflict of interest where counsel has represented. §

Yotk defendant and the alleged victim of e crifme; Wilkout Tegard to whether counsel .|

g

- g T e TP TR SR S i
ﬁveiy‘represeng theI !vx E!Etim and without any inquiry into the specific facts.’ People V. Stoval;mayr

14.  That Mr. Muller’s current representation of LYLE POGOFSKY creates a per se

conflict of interest.



15. Also, attorney Kurt Muller’s privileged conversations with LYLE POGOFSKY
have created a substantial risk that confidential factual information, as would normally have
been obtained in the prior representation, would materially advance the client’s position in the
subsequent matter.

16.  That based on the clear violation of Supreme Court Rules and the risk that
confidential privileged information was used and could still be used in Mr. Muller’s prosecution
of the Respondent and representation of the Petitioner, the order of protection should be
vacated.

WHEREFORE, the LYLE POGOFSKY, respectfully request this Honorable Court to
enter the following order:

Al That Kurt Muller and The Muller Firm be disqualified and excluded from
representing the Petitioner;

B. That the Petitioner, BENJAMIN POGOFSKY, be compelled to designate
an address where pleadings may be served upon it until such time as it sees fit to secure
substitute counsel;

C. That the order of protection entered on June 24, 2011 be vacated; and

D For any other relief deemed appropriate.

Respectfully submi

ichael R. Botti

Michael R. Botti.

BOTTI LAW FIRM, P.C.
1550 Spring Road, 3 floor.
Oak Brook, Illinois 60523
Phone: (630) 573-8585

Fax: (630)573-8586
Attorney No. 47532



(Rev. 7/29/10) CCG 0801 A
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINC lS

CaseNo. _/ ) D 2 zq jogﬁ
on behaifof )(lndtpcndent Pro¢ redlng

selt aud/or behatlfof Other Clvil Proce.ding

Emergency Order of Protection: 10f3 Pages

e (Speeily)
et ioner QO Criminal Proceed ng .
y O Juvenile Proceodi 1g A
/él/ LEADS NO.

CSRO dcht'

@/&Me

’ . .
TETITIONER ADDRESS CITY/STAT 741V

W &Hf”"” /j&&/ ?QQWHWH/ Cﬂ'caﬁal’;ff

O (Check ifemitied prrivant o Stamsc)
RESTONDENT ADDRESS CITY/STAT /¢

;/'7/% Lyl /oqoély 20> wirslle | ChegoF 60LD
04%/7}» | T/ Lz |27 | Shauf | Blee —

EMERGENCY ORDER OF PROTECTION 3 - w
© CRIM CODE O ¥=2 '(.tvu.oon 3
ANY KNOWING VIOLATION OF ANY ORDER OF PROTECTION FORBIDING PHYSICAL ABUSE, NEGLECT, EXPLOITATIO N, HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION,
INTERFERENCE WITH PERSONAL LIRERTY, WILLFUL DEPRIVATION, OR ENTERING OR REMAINING PRESENT AT SPECIFIE ) PLACES WHEN THE PROTECTED
PERSON IS PRESENT OR GRANTING EXCLUSIVE POSSESSION OF THE RESIDENCLE OR [IOUSEHOLD, FROMIBITIN § ENTERING OR.REMAINING AT
THE HOUSTHOLD WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCONIOL OR DRUGS AND $O CONSTITUTING A THREAT TU THE iAFTTY AND WELL-BEINC OF ANY
PROTECTED PERSON, OR CRANJING A STAY AWAY ORDER, 1S A CRIMINAL QFFENSE, GRANT OF EXCLUSIVE FOSESSION OF THE RESIDENCE OR
HOUSEHOLD SHALL CONSTITUTE NOTICE PYORDIDDING TRESPASS TO LAND, ANY KNOWING VIOLATION OF ANY ORDE « AWARDING LEGAL CUSTODY OR
PIVSICAL CARE OF A CHILD, OR PROMIBITING REMOVAL OR CONCEALMENT OF A CHILD MAY BE A CLASS 4 FELONY. ‘NY WILLFUL VICLATION OF ANY

ORDER IS CONTEMPT OF COURT. ANY VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN A FINE OR IMPRISONMENT, STALKING IS A FELONY.
A CHARCE OF VIOLATING THIS ORDER OF PROTECTION (730 1LCS $12.30) MAY SURIECT RESPONDENT TO GP.S. MONITO AING PURSUANT TO 730 ILCS S/5-6-3.

|| Anyordcr of prutection which would expirsnn 3 cnurbholtd:y shall ia.'--d sxpire of the close of the text court business diy. 750 ILLS 667220 (i)

The following persons are protected by this Order: K M (ﬂ m l—/ /; N L

T i@u 7

“The minorchild/ren” referred to herein are:

The follomnﬁ m:Tals are protacted by this Qrder (D il the animals by name, type und description):

Date, titne and place for further hearing:

Date: —I [ l§ / lk Thne: q mm Courtroom/Calondur No.: _ 9\()&’ 73-
Locution: ‘?Sg W i W/\SM

This Order will be in eftect until (i tless thon 14 aos more than
21 dayy):

Date: é[;’ j/ Time: 9’ V(l:”@v‘- Date: _7[ ' /l \ Timc: ) ‘m um

DO!OTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, 11 blNOlS

This Order was issued ons

——

EXHIBIT

3401S Sdn 3HL @TEBGEECIET at:

Z1/ve 3ovd



Cmergency Order of Protection: 2 0f3 Pages (M Poro replaces ©CG 607)  (Rev. 127/11) CCG 0801 B

Acy order of protecdon which would expire on y«'alid-y shull instead explre at the close of the néxt eour: business day. 750 ILCS

607220 (N v
BASED ON TTIE FINDINGS OF TY1IS COURY, & WRICH WERE MADE ORALLY FORTRANSCRIPTION, CR? O WHICHARE SET OUTINA

SEPARATE INSTRUMENT FILED WITH THE COURY, AND WITH THE COURT HAVING JURISDICTION IF TUE SUBJECT MATTER AND
OVER ALL NECESSARY PARTIES, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

X 1. With respect to nll Protected Yersony, Respoudent is prohibited from committing the fullywi )
mhyﬁul abuse; Marﬁsmtnt; Kﬂrl’wena with pu-sodnl liberty; timidation fa dependent;

Q Willfol deprivation; T Neglect; Q Exploitation; alking.

enceand Respondentsh ng(en epor renain in thc houschold gr premises located at:

2. Petitioner b granted exclusive possession ol'tbe resi

ent; afrd/er

at (time in the preycnce of

O <. Respondent is allowed nccess to the vesidence on (date)
to remove itemy of clathing, personal sdorunter ts, medications usod exclusively by

{name)
theRespondeatand other itemy, xs follows:
[Remedy net available for Emergency Orders of Protection.)
O S. O a. Peritioner is granted physical care and possession of the minor child/ren; and/or
O b. Respoudentis ordered to:
Q return the minor child/ren

N

ta the physical core of

: and/or

from

Q aot remove the minor child/ren
the physical eare of Petitioner or

6. [Remedy notavailable for Emergency Qrders of Protection,]
O 7. O a. Respondentisawarded visitation rights on the lollowlng dates and times or under the following .onditions or parameters:
[No erder skall merely refer (o the term “reasoncdle visitation™)

O b. Respondent’s visitation is restricted as fullows:

O c¢. Respondent’svisitation s reseeved/denivd.
(Petitioner may deny Respondent access to the minor child/ren If, when Respondent arrives for v isitation, Respondeat is under

the influcnce of drugs or aleobol and constitutes a threat o the safety snd well-being of Petitone or Petitoner's minor child/ren
or Is behaving ia & violent or abusive manper.)
03 8. Respondentis prohibited from remoying the minor child/ren fromn Dlinois or coacealing them within 11l ols.

O 9. Respondentisordercd toappearin Courtroom/Calendar xt
on at amJp.m,, with/without the minor child/ren.

x_ 10. Petitioner is prunted exclusive possession of the following personal property and the Respondent Is orde ed to promptly make

.

avallable to Petitioner said property that Is in Rysp / dent's possession or contro o wit: 4
. 2. v il
loepetbed) Yroaefndbs - o)y Aprth inepsiedbiz.

- F.

, /

¥/, 4 1 - Pl e
, .I' ' : ”41 <Lm_l“{.i.4 .,A/A,J/.A..*‘ : . :
[TEls ';loaﬁw’cdﬁ.'n opf L/ TN
DOROPHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLIMJIS

Case No. _é./O;D7L/ %8

@TEBSEECTET B1:ST 1182/28/480

Z1/s8 PVd 3HOLS SdN FHL




Fraergency Order of Protection: 3 of 3 Pages Cluls fovia replaces CCG 9¢ 1) (R.". 1727/11) CCG 9801 C

Any order of protection which would expire on a court holiday shall instesd / ! ‘7" L{ 08

expire at the close of the next court business day, 750 JLCS 60220 (f) Case No. { QD 7

11, Respordent is prohiblted from ukl)a. encumbegng, tonculmg. damaghigor otherwlie cllsgosmp ifthe followlnc I "OZI propecty:
, ﬂ (%@ ,excepl 1y explicitly authurk«d by the Court.

Fur{her, Respondent is ptohibited fro improperly using the nnnnchl or otlier resources of an aged m mber of the fantily or househuld

N for the profit or advantage of Respondent or 2oy other person,

11.5 Petitioner is granted exclusive care, custody or control of the following animale (Detall the nnimals by 1+ ame, type aud deseription):

(/ ;

/ﬁ\\ ith revpect to atl protected animals, Respondant {s ordered to stay awuy und to refraln from takl g, truntfcrrlng. encumbering,

concealing, harming, or otherwite disposing of the animal(s).
12. [Remedy not aveilable for Emergency Orders of Protectiun.]
13. |Remedy wot nunablc for Emcrcenq Ordery othu:chon.]

O 14.5 Seescpurate Warrant for Seizure Qrder.

0O 15. Respoudent is denied aceess to school und/or sny other records of the minor clild/ven and is prohibited ‘rum inspecting, obtalning, or
atternpting to inspect or obtain such vecords.

16, [Remedy not avsilable for Emergency Orders of Protection.) B

?ﬁ-z.

(;
>
(4
. C s o N7 4 . 'ATLAr
3.18, The relief reauscted in perasranhis) N DAL o A o.;‘u,;,eaﬂpu»ﬁ quD)fl.r-SERVuﬁ),bemusc
1 ll—\Il\-UI ["2*"2 &Y}
l‘ﬁﬁ'nnaf‘t\ll fg shi. e 5 R e

7

- . - .
\ . Gl -

A 3

-~

“This Order of Protection i enforccable, even without registration, ia 153 states, )\Ils Jd ol‘ Columbm. tril Al hnds and the U.S. tcrntom.s
pursusat to the Violence Against Women Act (18 US.C. 2265). Violatin: this Ordrr o{!‘fofcg-hon oy subject tt o RnpOndqm lo federat d;anges

sad punishment (18 U.S.C, 2261-2262)." QAT Lo rdtes ¥u o, o i
. T Al Doy ks . o 2%m .
NOTICE: Upon 2 days notice to Petitioncr, or such shorter notico a3 !hf Court may prescribe, stpondem {tosu§ nergm;y‘

Order of Protection issucd onder the IDVA may appear and petition the Courtto re-hear the originxlor am pedtlon es}pndent'
petition shall be verified and shail altege lack of notice und » meritorious defense. /

Atty. No. t/jg' Y / _ /,/ /
Attorney {or Pro Se Petitioner) Name: Lbd_d’ -WW Datc " /

9!7/ naf’ A.I"IU;O
Address: //0

JUN 24 201  udsesNe
State/City/Zip:

Tetephonee (D12 ) S oA Circu [ Court} 945

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLI1OIS

V /
7

Z1/9e =9vd 3401S Sdn 3HL QTEQSEETIET @1:61 T18Z/Z0/L0



0007
Petition: 1 of 5 Pages 3501 (2/28/05) CCG 0800 A

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

People ex rel.

on behalf of Case No. }(/070) K

self and/or on behalf of mependcm Proceeding
QO Other Civil Proceeding

__ Bod  gefskey erety

Petitioner O Criminal Proceeding

/&V}'}Q\Q—L\V‘( g\ ‘?O\SO% K l/ Q Juvenile Proceeding

Respondent

PETITION FOR ORDER OF PROTECTION
(Fill in lines and check boxes as applicable)

Now comes the Petitioner _~ on his/her own behalf or on behalf of

, a minor child, or on behalf of

, an adult who cannot file a petition because of age, health, disability or inacces-

sibility on his/her own behalf, pursuant to the Illinois Domestic Violence Act (IDVA), and moves this Honorable Court to issue an Order of Protection in
this cause and in support thereof states as follows:

ALLEGATIONS
THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OF THE SUBJECT MATTER AND OVER ALL NECESSARY PERSONS‘ WITH APPROPRIATE VENUE,

BECAUSE:
A. D@onernsides at tllz" A) LG,S& [@ (LLCC‘;O IC'* 466% -

(Street Address, City)

in the County of C/\'}C/‘K State of / L ; OR
Q Petitioner resides at .
(Street Address, City)
in the County of State of ; and - 2

the person on whose behalf this Petition is brought, resides at /{‘D/ N s

(Street Address, City) .. \ \.a\_\ﬂl

in the County of State of ; OR 5%
ty \o\: 5 \ %@\‘L
O Petitioner's address is omitted pursuant to statute. [Alternative address for notice of any motion is \ NN _
oy N v
ROY cov )
..cm'\“ R

I S %, MucﬂLSCDVL —s1ee C_LL\CCLS)@ &M OK%O?

(Street Address, City)

in the County of wjé State of ]

C. Respondent stands in relationship to the Petitioner or alleged abused person/as:

B. ;[0 _AHespondent resides at

Q Spouse; Q Former spouse; QO Parent;
Q Child; O Having or allegedly Q  Stepchild;
having a child in common;
Q Sharing or formerly sharing a QO Having or having had a dating .mr person related by
common dwelling; or engagement relationship; blood or marriage.
Q Sharing a blood relationship O Personal assistant to person with £ : ~ b
g . : oY Loy
through a child; disabilities or a person who has =

responsibility for a high-risk adult
with disabilities;

DOROTHY BROWN, CLEP.X OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS




Petition: 2 of § Pages

(2/28/05) CCG 0800 B

— et My —

—
D. O There it no other peniling corrt actlon lnvolving the partien OR

rece Fs unother peading tourt avtivn invelving the partles n C,/'l LA ﬁﬂb{
CKL'C.“{' Stute of .:Q [ !(401.3 known a m No.

County of

oart.

E. O As referrvd to herein, “the minor chilld/ren™ are

O 1. the Siate of HKnols

Q  w. is the home state (at defined n the Hlinols Uniform Chitd Custody Jurisdiction Act) of the ¢l lldlrm at the tinwe of Lhe
commencement of thiv procecding, vr .

Q b, had been the Lhild/ren’s home state within & months befory commenceracnt of (e proceedin ; and the child is abgent
from (his Stote beesuse of hixArer remuval or retention by u person claiming his/iitr custody 1r fur otber reusony, and
parent or peryen acting as parent vontlnued to live o this state;

oRrR
Q 2. icis inthe bevtinterest ol the child that » court of this State assume jurisdiction beenuse (he elild a1 3 hiwher psrents, or
the child and atleast ane cantescant, have significhnt connection with this Stute, and therv is availal.e in thiy Saate
substantisl cvidence concerning the child's ptmnl ur future care, protection, traliing and personal «elationships;
OR

O 3. thechild ks physically present in this State and

L = the child has been sbandoned, ur

O b tie necessary In an eticrgency to protect the child beeause /e has been subjected to or thr stened with

mistreatnient or sbuse or is of ierwise neglested or dependenty
[¢113

O 4. itappears that no vther state would have jurisdictlon under preveguisites substantially In sceordaue a with paragruphs 1,2 or 3
or andther state bas deciined to exercise furisdietion on the grounds that this State Is the more appri yrinte forum to decermine
the cuntody of the chifd, and it is fu the best interest of the child that this Court ussumne jurisdiction.

F. O No "father and child velatianvhip® (pursuant to the Miinels Parenstage Act of 1984) lixs been established with the following chiid/ren:

,L«mi&ﬂ#, vﬁg' &__c_:,
O e Court ha Jurisdiction over the minar ehild/ren becwuse: ; ’D WN\Q ,
~

’

G O The primary caretaker of the minor chilid/ren Is o has been

$1. S( ve in civil pruceediogs I approprisie because:
Xﬂﬂb«m« resides In the Counly of Couk, Stute of Illinefs; OR
Respondent resides in the Cavary of Cook, State of Llineis: OR

he wleged abuse occurred In the Connty of Couk, State of lilinols; OR
O the Petitioner is temporacily located in the County of Cook, Stale of [llinviy, to zveld furtlier abuse, and « suld not ebtain sufe,

sccessible, and adequate teporucy housing {n the county of hisher residence,
PETITIONERALLECES ASTO RESFONDENT TTIAT:

L)(}hc following Individuals a , - : from gbun{sy Respondent: __
- - . 1 -

3 /7
J. Nupondent basa awfup mAnner tawards the Petition 4
[State detallx of(undeulu) of abuse (including tine and plurt). 23 well as effects of Incident ) an Yetitivner.) p' )‘ !
M

20 Mg propade foe bivgig T

’ Q

X § A
Incident(s)y _NJ ALY (A7 A A )

P
AL Y —

:l,.’ Soil

paptdun_and = :ﬁo' == J oty Jocesqsiin
M&L_ﬁ

nef2o Y o uzuak WEMM

VCug! U :
Ttz d{}mxﬂ?axj S G ]

Salpsae] o Rognd - Tl (
£ Bk Covapndiug

O Hicad) vz MG s S-rid

cde A —
¢1/88 3dOVd

—

3¥01S Sdn 3HL BTEBSEEZTET BI:GT 1102/28/L8



Petition: dof3 l’ngcs 18/26/09) CCG 0800 €

— —

..

*etitiover should be grauted exclusive pussession of Uhe residence, the special venve rofes ol sec, 209(b) u: IDVA (applicalile only in civil
roceedings) baving beent wiet, hecause:
tilioner hay v right to occuprncy 2nd Respondent has no cight te occupancy OR
X Both parties have a vizht to occupancy: and, coasidering the tiyk of further abuste by Respondent it sefering with the Petitioner's sufe
and peaceful occupancy, the balance of hardships fuvors the Petitioner becaue of the follawing reley ral fuctars:

Q  Avalability, nccussibility, cost, vafety, adequacy, location and other churascteristivs of altornutive wusiug for each party ond
any minors oc vther dependents; and/or
Q FEffcec on exch patty’s employment; and/or

Q  Other factors, as follows: g

K.

In Rcspondcnl should be orvered to stay oway from Petitioner und the prutected persons.
espondcnt shovid be prohlbmd from ealcrlng or rcmnlmag pcucnl st Petitivuer's schaal, phce ol enip ayment 04 y d 6&4
‘ ; € : 0 {ismd c usc

. O Jiespoadent Lias K3 kbl enter/memain present st v (%4
The balance of hardehips fovons the Pelitioner in prohibittog the nnpundcn( fromn entering or re yuinioy at Such place(s). -
3 /

t% ticlikelihood of future abuse would be minimized by spproprinte connseling,
N. Q l'emioncr should be granted physical cure of the minor child/ren or grunted vther appropriate relicf beco nve there existy 3 danger that
the minor child/ren will be:

O wubused or nq:lec(ed' audfor
O  scparuled ia an vawarvanted manner from the child/ren's prismary careraker; and/or

O unprorceted as 1o histher/their well-belag.
0. Q Petldoner should be granted temporary legal custody of the minor chifd/ren.
P. O TheRespondent's visitation with the mioor child/res should be restricted or denied hacause the Responde at hu: oris likely to:

O  sbuse or cadanger the mlior child/ren during visitation; aud/or
Q  wse visitation a5 2n vpportunity to abuse or harass Uetitianer ar Petitioner's lamily or bousehold riembers; and/or

Q improperly conceal or detaia the minor child/ren; and/or
Q  wtherwise act tn 2 w2nacr that is not io the best latevest of the minor chitd/ren.

Q. O Taerc exists a danger that the miror child/ren will be remaved frum this jucisdiction ar cuncenled withia ‘e State.
R Q Rﬂpondenx bas kuowledge of the whereabouts of, or access to, the minor chiid/ren.
S

Peﬁuonu’ should be granted exclusive passession gf the fallowing l(c(m‘ of personal property:
= ' Lx~£é 11/QZE&J~4L-1§4LS'cw~L?
Mc W Cnidlg ?
. ‘W 7t sy
Petitioner, not Rexpandent, owas such property; OR i P, d't;d‘&b
O sharing the propecty creates a further risk of abuse oris impructical; the balauce of haedshi r:vors umpor.u'r pusseysion
by Petidoner; and

O Pctitioner and Respondent own the property joistly, or
O 1he property is allcged to be marita) property and a procceding kas been filed under the 1 MIDMA.

T. Aun order shuald be uted protecting llle l‘ollowinv l(cm.' ofpersonal properfy: :
X i Re, SEK - 008 Bt vty Fufrmrin '/c.{-')»d L, Ml][m

Q( 1’[ '-( “t' J

b s :
‘/ﬁlmmneﬁ nol Respundent, owas sach property; ur d‘*

O The halance af hardships favors Petitioner, and
O CPetitioner and Respundeat pwn the property juintly, or
Q The property is aliezed to he marijtal property and a pmceeeding has heen filed under the IML MAL

UXRespo:gkn c, crder?! tu stay :w.:z rr«.;: the following protected unbusls. (Detuil the wgimals by name, e aod descriptivi):

s ;

becaus
Peritioner, not Respondent, owns such propecty: OR
Q sharing the property creates 3 further risk of shuse ov is mproetical; the balunce of burdship favors temporay

possession by Petitioucr; and
Q- Pctitioner and Respundent own the property joinily, or
Q the property is alleged to he marital pmperty and a proceediug hux been (iled under the 1} 1IMA,

V. )("rm PcJuoner s;wuld r murJdQu sive posscssiou of the following spiwouls. (Detail cthe animals by nam -, type and description.):
5/1 L 7

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OFTHE CIRCUIT COURT ()l- COuK (.OUN"\ ILLIN N8

——— S——
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Petition: 4 of 5 V'ages (326M9) :CCG GROD D

=5 e =

W, O Reaposclent bas a tean! obhigation to support Petitioner andZue the mibnor childZeen, and Respondent (8 able o prravide suel sopport,
| I

N. A theet resull ulf the above doveeihed ahase, Pelitivner hay sufTered cortaln bsses, incnrrol eectnln expe sses, anadZar s been provided
tem perary xbelter/counseling senleey, as Tl

e’é‘&’émz"” ﬁf m‘?’ »

N

e L — e et - e e w—

A1 ] Theee s a hvat (o (e saledy wod well ding of Petithoner's family ur honseliold when Respundent ente S o jemaing o fl |‘¢ pmu,xu
while under (he InNuenee ol nlonhud ne dyape
AN?PIS Respondent shaulit be nedered Lo survemder any nant all Grearms ta ahe loent Low enfivement agency,  TRespondent i n Loy enforcement
Mrcery any and all eenrms mnst be smrendered o Respomlent's employer,
Xe O Ropoadeat shonld he denied access 1o sehonl e ether recanls of the midnar chibi/eva hecause:

Q. Responttent & or wiil bie prahibared fym huving cordacd it the minor ehildfven; or

O Peritdonec's addeess is nminted pamuant (o stntule; v
Q Iy vecessary to provent nhuse vr s oongfed ccti wl o concealment of the mor child/ven.

7. ?ﬁ.\ﬂcgal \t‘m other injurcthve velief; 2k . C(\ Igz_‘_j M/’)
s T S A e

AV O Diclosure of Petidoner's niddress would visk further atiuse te herhing or to anolh
confidential location ol uakelter for dmnestic slalence victimx

protecied pcﬂulé‘ diiclostisd would revaal the

Addittanal Allegytions for Emergency Orders Only

3 Forvequested remddies §, 308, T,8,9, 11, 14, 15, and 17, the haom which that remedy ks intended to prevent would be likely to secur
i Rexpanilent were given any Jeany nutie, nr prester aotlee than nus wetaadty glven of Petition «o'x eforty (0 oltwis Judicial refiel.

(i:) Por requested vaedy 2. the imapediate danier wf further ahuse of Pelitimner by Respundent if 1, litioner chuse vi-had chosen 1o
Femain in the bowschold white Respondent was siven any priur malice or grenter natice than was o tuzlly piven, outweighy the

hardship tu Respunilent of wo emergeacy arder granting Petitioner exclusive possewsive of the residence or houschold.

1) For requested wemnedy E, impnuper disposition of the persosal propersy woulil be likely fu vecor IF Respondent were piven sny
privr notice ur grealee notice than was seleally given of Petitioner's effort to ubizin judicinl relie |, or ghat Petitioner has un

immediate and pressiag necd foe passession of that praperty.

REAMEDIES REQUESTED

ll L()\\ l'\'(u\l-‘-plll) e r&l) I’?}\()I\S

.....

VUEREFORE, PEITTIONER REQLEESTS TIE ENTRY OFAN ORDER OF PROTESCTIONSETHING FORTEH T HE FOLLOWING REMEDIES:

\
I \\lth respeet to Petitianer syd sther Pantested Persuis, Respomlent shild be prohibited Trom u)ull.l:lllﬂ;. th fotlowlns:
xu‘ Interference with penmanal liberty; tati nidation o 1 dependent;

arassnenl; o

4 Physical aliuse:

| Q  Willful deprivation; Q Nestecet 0 Explitative; ’)<talldng

., Petltioner should be grauted exelusis e possession of the covisleace aud Respondent showuld be prulibited from -nlering or cemaining al such
4 oremisest
{
(Address) A0 (L- I’!/u‘zd%ov),_ﬁ R w {'LU,%VJ y, C,A( P’M
!
g N a. Respondent should be axdercd 1w stay anay frghu Petitioner uad u(lm prufecied pm\w..i‘ .m(llnr

b. ﬂtspondcul 'llumhl he p.uhihilul lrnm cufer Iug or remaining at 7) L(.’

O e Respoadent stinulad he nttowed aseess to the sexsidence an ma!e) b it {time) __ —
1a remove items of ¢lorhiag, perscont adornmems, medications used

..in the prexence of

(naroe) PRp—

exclusively by the Respoudent aud other ftems, as folluws: N S
KJS. Respondent should be nrdersd fa onderns saunseling for s period of tinie to be deternsined by this ¢ouet. /oy vaituble in Enerzency Order)
WK CIRCTTT (Ol'Rfi'll ( l)“)\ COLNTV ILLINGS

I)UN‘)III\ HKH WS CLERE A
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O 5. O a Petiticacr should bo grunted physical care nnd poswession of the minor ¢hild/ven; und/or
o b Respoodent should be ordered tu:

O rrturm the minor child/ren to e physiea) care of
) ; and/or

O oot remove the minor child/ren from
the physivul cure of Petitioner ur "

Q 6. Pethioner should be pranted temporury legul costody of the minor child/ren
(Net avallable in Emery ncy Order)

0 7. 0O = Respondentshovld be awurded visitution rights on the following dates xnd timev or under the follow «ng ¢onditions or purunseters:
(No order skall merely refer 1o the teem “reasonable visitation ")

O . Respondent's visitation showld be restricted ny fullowst

O Respondent's visitation should be denled.
Q 8. Respondent abould be prohiblted from removing the minor child/ren from Iliiuols or concoaling them within (llinvis
O 9. Respondent shonld be erdered to sppeurin this Court with/withourt the child/ren ou & date certaln,
1}3@. Petitioner should be granted exclusive temporury possession of the following persuntul property and the Resp wdent should be ordered (o

deliyer to Petitioner sald prpperty that Ix in Revposdent's pusseasjan ar egntrul, to wit i 3
W%/C]L 4 - 2ol & WA Y Ve Rl AL /,é;o ye Ut L0
¢ 2 Fal

?Ql. Respoadeant

U7 7f 7
: eal, d osa of uny of the foll iwing resl or persansl property,
e *.;-,éf’/;('.)){w»qf

:‘(/) 3

Respondent should br ondered to pay tempurxry suppurt nor child/rea of the ps éu as followy S
per. + Sturting payable Q through the Clerk of rhe Circuit Courl, or O directly
to Pctitioncr. (Not evallade in Emecgency Order)
Q 13.  Respondent should be ordercd te pay S respeeting lovses aod expenses withlp the scope of § s¢. 214(b)(13) of the IDVA
/ 30 o on or before . (Not avallable in Er argency Order)

P oS b bt d rring or prmulpleg at the houschold or resldence focated at
S ATt A %} while under
Ratuce of dlcohol or drugs and §0 constitufivg A threat 10 the sofety and well-being of any Profected Person.

O 14.5. Respondent must be ordered 10 surrender any and ali firearms to the local law enforcement ageney (l.c., polic : department). i the Respondent
is 2 law enforcement oficer, xny and &l firewrms mast be surreudered to Respondent's employen. (Al surren leced firearms yhudl remain

confiscated for a period not o exceed two (2) years.)
Q 15. Respondent should be denicd uccess to school or any other records uf the minor child/ren and probiblied from Inspecring, obusping or

uttempting te inypoct or obtain such records,

O 16, Respondent shonld be ardered to pay $ (u the follawing shelter
oun or hefore s (Not available in Emcrgency Order)
17. Responde : ‘ ] -
>< ; ' tey Coen 2ol 0f

72 aedy
_‘_";j zrateeg of Aftoruey ate's LteSrney Sigrxtun
U THE PENALYIES OF PERJURY AND AS PROVIDED BY LAW FURSUANT 1O SECTION (109 OF THE €O £ CIVIL FROCEDURE, THE

UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT THE STATEMENTS SET FORTH N THIS INSTRUMENT ARE TRUE AND COR) £CT, EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS
STATED TO BE ON II?MATION ND BELIEF AND AS TO SUCH MATTERS THE llNDERS!G_N!ZQ

Dauted: f;’ <9'}[J'/ s </
A

Atiorney (or Pro Se Petitioner):

Slgep{ur of Petitioner

Atty. No,:
Name:
Address:
Clty/State/Zip:
Telephone:

DORO’ BREWII CLERK OF TIHE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINO! 4
Mop 79408
Case No. éf/ ) .

OIS S&n 3HL QTEGSEETIET BI:ST 1182/CB/LB
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\ ' LU LY IS TUN
BENJAMIN POGORSK Vv

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 114520
) SS. ‘0//
COUNTY OF COOK ) RN ;
.c’\/() \/O . /’;
Ny “
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILINGES & \ .
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, DOMESTIC RELATIONS DISSION. 77 ¢
C‘O“/‘\_d;.. g
BENJAMIN POGOFSKY, %9,
Petitioner, +e
%%,
& No. 11 OF 74408

LYLE BRADLEY POGOFSKY,
Respondent,

ot ™ o o o

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO:  Attomey Michael Botti
BOTTI LAW FIRM, P.C.
1550 Spring Road, Third Floor
Oak Brook, Illinois 60523

On September 16,2011 at 9‘305m., or as soon thereafler as counsel may be heard, I shall appear
before the Honorable Judge Presiding or any Judge sitting in his stead, in the courtroom nenally
..ocupied by him in Room 202 at 555 W. Bamisc . Chicago, Illinois, and present the attached 'eti’  “or
A Finding of A Violation of Order of Protection and Other Relief, at which time you may appeat
you so see fit.

Attorney Signature: >
Name: Kur/A. Muller, Esq.

THE MULLER FIRM, LTD.
Attorney for: Petitioner
Address: 110 West Grand Avenue
City, Statc, Zip: Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: 312) 467-6700
Attorney Code No.: SZOA

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY PERSONALLY, BY MAIL, OR BY FACSIMILE

The undersigned hereby certifics under penalties as provided by law pursuant to IL. Rev. Stat. Ch.
110, par. 1-109, that the above notice and any attached pleadings were __ personally delivered or __faxed
or _x___placed in the U.S. Mail properly addressed, with proper postage prcp'ud to the parties addresses
set forth the above before 5:00 p.m. on§

011.

Angela E. Kelly,
(Print name)

EXHIBIT

Z

ey be 222



UB/29/2011 14:12 FAX 312 419 3515 NSSB )
B8/29/2811 12:18  ©E03BERANEOEARE P&o%%z/oooz

CERTIFICATION

Undez penalty as provided by law pursuant to Section 5/1-109 of the Iltinois Code of Civil Procedare
(735 IUCS 5/1-109), I certify that the statements set forth ip this instrument are truc and correct except 4 10
mattets therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such ify that I vedily believe the
same 10 be true,

AN PO

THE MULLER FIRM, LTD.
110 W, Grand Ave.
C "umo, IL 60654

(314, 467-6700

{ Attoney No. 14520

()



intir-icw/Plenary Order of Protection: 1 0f3 Pages : (6/06/07) CCG N8OS A
y (This form replaces CCG 83-01)
BT B e e o e 3 T e T S G A T T o b i T TS S T S T S

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

People ex rel. |
eople ex re Case No. JD_&_@‘QQO

i
{
| ont behalf of ,n’ Independent Proceeding
!
|
1
|

Sc‘f and/or behalf of D Other Civil l‘roccedlng

(Specify)
O Criminal Proceeding
O  Juvenile Proceeding

N
Petitiofer

v.

LEADSNO.

Respondent : Sty
(4

ADDRESS : crrwsm'mig,lr'

-
7
o

4l PETITIONER
1
<
H

“Dracliey gy By

.’

:RD% lO/ A [ (qvé X (Check ifomitted pursuant to Statute) ‘

.{ ‘'
R ESPONDENT ADDRESS A CITY/STATE/ZIP
rai—- M é‘“@fﬂ““o‘f’ 6ceh 7

Eeh Vs
Height ,4%‘9};6{ Halr Eves

B irthdate Sex Race
1 m F d&uc@é’(é(\ %‘5‘6{}; 1{&) BY'DLD O HB! 4 o !g

ORDER OF PROTECTION S e KEA ™.

INTERIM PLENARY
Crim 0953 Clvil Q 4552 Crim 1954 Civil }q 4652

ANY KNOWING VIOLATION OF ANY ORDER OF PROTECTION FORBIDDING PIYSICAL ABUSE, NEGLECT, EXPLOITATION, HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION,
INTERFERENCE WITH PERSONAL LIBERTY, WILLFUL DEPRIVATION, OR ENTERING OR RENAINING PRESENT AT SPECIFIED PLACES WHEN THE PROTECTED
PERSON IS PRESCNT OR GRANTING EXCLUSIVE POSSESSION OF THE RESIDENCE OR HOUSEHOLD, PROHIBITING ENTERING OR REMAINING AT THE
HOUSEHOLD WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OFALCOHOLOR DRUGS AND SO CONSTITUTING ATUREAT TO THE SAFETY AND WELL-BEING OF ANY PROTECTED
PERSON, OR GRANTINGA STAY AWAY ORDER, 1S A CRIMINAL OFFENSE, GRANT OF EXCLUSIVE POSSESSLON OFTHE RESIDENCE QR HOUSEHOLD SHALLCONSTI-
TUTE NOTICE FORBIDDING TRESPASS TO LAND. ANY KNOWING VIOLATION OF ANY ORDER AWARDING LEGAL CUSTODY OR Pi{YSICAL CARE OF ACHILD, OR
PROHIBITING REMOVAL OR CONCEALMENT OF A CHILD MAY BE A CLASS 4 FELONY. ANY WILLFUL VIOLATION OF ANY ORDER IS CONTEMPT OF COURT. ANY
VIOLATION MAY RESULT [N A FINE OR [MPRISONMENT. STALKING IS A FELONY.

Any order of protection which would expire on a court holiday shall instead expire af the close of the next court business day. 750 ILCS 60/220 (f)
(Definitions of prohibited conduct on reverse)

] The following persons are protected by this Ordu@a"_‘blﬂ\/}%ﬁ%k\/

“The minor child/ren” referrcd to herein are: b

WO BTN W

S S 0 s S S o e —

U PO i AT ST R Y P

..
———a

s ™

ware, dinne poet plaee for it er pooviage

Date: Time: Courtroom/Calendar No.;
i
Location:

oy der g ssened 000 O 9 T T da will bty i

E p = i, P > W e -
‘T Date: Fime: 3 ate; SO ‘) “Fime; D Ogdf
Q Vacated hy eowdt order:
Q Specified event: EXHIBIT

- - oS WO Ewmr P ey Smet SUL S e T S%Smw e
v fr (3 Tiare o

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY. ELLINOI 3



Int crim/Plenary Order of Protection: 2 of 3 l‘agcs (This form replaces CCG-8)- 2) (12/0”06) CCG N8os B
b=~ v P P e WA A T e o P W R T e aqpes re e i S s IR T SRR,

a

a

i

| B.\SlD().\ CHE FINDINGS D5l OV 0\\ IO WERE MAUE GILALLY PO CAANSCRIY iy, 1132 Uc\p”n AR AT OUT gy
i ASEPARATD INSTEUMENYFALLS WAL T COURT AND WHPRCTOC COURY AN ING SURISDAS 1008 O THE SUBILCT MATTLI WD
[

|

1

».“~_t:»..'-__g_:_:l;lu.:; ..7‘;.‘_1.",.._1 T WY PO PRV A i L A

ER ALL NCCESSARY PAXTILS, U IS HEREDY DRDLRED TH AL

1. With respect to all Protected Persons, Respondent is prohibited from committing the following:
« O Physical abuse; Harassment; L Interference with personal Jiberty; ©) Intimidation of a dependent;
Q Willful deprivation; Q Neglect; Q Eaploitation; R Stalking,

2. Pcunoncr is ;nnu-d uélmm possession of the residence and Respondent shall not enter or temaln In the houschold or premises located at:

I

'L hu rmr¢ does noe ¢ffect thle to property]
kN 8. Respondent is ordered to stay away from Petitioner and other protected persons; nnd/or

‘x ~ b. Respoadent Is probiblted from entering or remaining at

while nny Protected Person Is present; and/or

Q ¢ Respondent is allowed access to the residence on (date) ot (time) fn the presence of
(name) to remove (tems of clothing, personal adornments, mnedications used exclusively |f
by the Respondent and other {tems, as follows: M
4. Respondent Is ordered to undergo counseling at ‘ “
joragurvationof .
S. O a. Petitioner is granted physical carc and possession of the minor child/ren; nnd/or |
QO b. Respondeat is ordered to: {
Q Return the minor child/ren to the physical care of |||

; and/or e
Q Not remave the minor child/ren 5 from
the physical care of Petitioner or : :
6. Pettioner Is granted temporary legal custody of the minor child/ren; '

7. O a. Respondent is awardced visitation rights on the following dates and times or under the following conditions or parameters:
{No order shall merely refer to the term “reasonable visitation”)

O 8. Respondent is prohibited from removing the minor child/ren from Ilinois or concealing them within Hlinois.
0O 9. Respondent is ordered to appear in Courtroom/Calendar at h
on at a.m./p.m, with/without the minor child/ren.
0 10. Petitioner is granted exclusive possession of the following personal property and the Respondent is ordercd to promptiy make available
to Petitioner said property that is in Respondent’s pussession or control, to wit:
[This remedy does nut wffect title tu properiyf
0O 11. Respondent is prohibited from taking, encumbering, concealing, damaging or otherwise disposing of the following personal property:
. except as explicitly authorized by the Court.
: O Further, Respondent is prohibited from improperly using the financial or other resources of an aged member of the family or houschold for the
peint or advantage of Respondent or any other person.
O 12. Respondent fs ordered to pay (emporary support for O Petitioner and/or Q the minor child/ren of the partics as follows:
$ per L starting .payable O through the Clerk of the Clreuit Court,
l or O directly to Petitioner.,
Q 13. Respondent is ordered to pay $ as actual monetary compensation for loss(es) to
on or hefore
Q Further. Respendent is ordered (o pay court costs in the amount of § and attorney fees in the amount of $
1o In connection with any action to obtain, modify. enforee, appeal or reopen any Order
of Protection, on ur hefore
i DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURTY OF COOR COUNTY. ILLINOLS
f—— —— e Ty GOTT - T Vi,

— ——— — ——

Q b. Respondent’s visitation is restricted as follows:

O c. Respondent's visitation is denied.
(Petitioner may deny Respondent access to the minor child/ren if, when Respondent arrives for visitation, Respondent is under the
iufluence of drugs or glcohol and constitutes a threat to the safety and well-being of Petitioner or Petitioner’s minor child/ren or is
behaving in a violent or abusive manner.) 1H

AT o T e ‘e -




Intrim/Plenary Order of Protection: 3 of 3 Pages (This form replaces CCG-83-1) (5/18/08) CCG N8Os ¢

i 0 S i B g

———————— T 8 o e e e, -

T e TN w— B T e L e b B o S S
Q 14, Respandent s prohibited from entering or remalalag at the household or resldence Jocated at i

while under

P -—— o ~—

—
B

the influence of alcohal or trngs wod so con ditutiay  threat to the safety and well-belng of uny Protected Person.
. . .

0O 145 1. The Coutt bas examined the £tlttoner wnd any other witnesses under oath, has examined the petition and ot'vei relevant evidence on the fsgye
of whether Respendent hus thyeatened or §s Hkely to use a firearm(s) INegally agatnst Petltloner, and fiv? that there s a danger of the [icgal
use of fircarms. i

The Court finds that the Respondent:

Q has appeared pasonslly in court
Q failed to appear personally after having recelved actual notlee.

“ 2. Respondentis ordered to turn over any and all firearms, Including the following:

3. Respondent shall teen over the above-listed fircarm(s) to the police agency
on or before ) for safckeeping, to be returped to the Respondent ou ’
(Period not to exceed two ycars unless otherwise prohibited under federal law, 18 U.S.C. §§ 922(d) and (g)(8), and 922(d) and (£)(%)).

Q15 Respondent s denied access to school and/or any other records of the minor child/en and Is prohibited from Inspecting, obtalning, or attemplting
to inspect or obtain such vecords. .

0 16. Respondent is ordered to pay § to the following shelter on or before

& 17.  Respondent is further ordered and/or enjoined as follows:

G\o condact b\l) M\é MNERNS ¢ ~berpyuer

0 18. The relief requested in paragraph(s) of the petition is (DENIED) (RESERVED), because:

ir : .
¥ L 6be

*TTis Order of T rmmicﬂs‘mfma:mmmvhhuummstmton;imrsoslxmﬁhcﬂistﬁcfofeohmzbh,—!ﬁbamnd:ﬂnuhﬂmer Heo

ries pursuant to the Violence Against Women Act (18 U.S.C. 2265). Violating this Order of Protection may subject the Respondent to federal
charges and punishment (18 U.S.C. 2261-2262). The Respondent may be subject to federal criminal penaltics for possessing, transporting,

shipping, or receiving any firearm or ammunition under the Gun Control Act (18 U.8.C. 922 (g) (8) and (9)).”

PLENARY ORDERS ONLY
This Order shall remain in effect until:

B s A iy Sy, v— .
)( lEyears following the date of entry.of such Order, such cxpiration date belng ﬁ/ ijﬁ'lL_i/% (Oﬁ( @ - » or

— "

Pl “such carlicr date, as ordered by the Court, such expiration date being S & ! ‘ .
IR PR By i
O 2. final judgment ia conjoined procceding is renderpsd sy that th (.."\3‘5'-15""":1'? (M oTRitL
0 3. this Order is modified or vacated (provided such E\'df{‘j @Uwpcfﬂfed“;(u‘n&tln?ﬂ udgment of anpther civil proceeding).
0 4. termination of any voluntary or Involuntary commitmpent, or{unfil s ¢ it tom
YOS Bl g {0 11 exaviy 1 yve, )/ |
O 5. final disposition when a Bond Forfeiture Warrant has issucd, oRu (il% n ./ I
; P SURRY PRV ! T NF T (not tn excdéd & pears)
O 6. cxpirztion of any supervision, conditional discharge, probalion, peri )dicl isohment, parole, or superyfsed mandatory refease, plus 2 years.
gy B TR S O it 2o SHOE T s ¢ D
0 7. cxpiration of a term of imprisonment set by this Corrt. plus 2 lc'q‘:s(l; g GIToULL weta hd ¢ i

| far A e
Any order of protection which would expire on a court Bpliday s%ll instead oxpit 1€ clbse o*the next court husiness day. 750 1LCS 60/220 (1)
) P AR ARG e S :

H 24T 228 F T
NOTICE: Upon 2 days notice to Petitioner, or such shorter ﬂoiki}ﬂdhr(fWﬂ'ﬁﬁ.\rbrt;rribe. a Respondent subject to an Interim Order of Protection tssued
under the IDVA may appear and petition the Court to re-hear the original or amended petition. Respondent’s petition shall be verified and shall allege Iack of

notice and a meritorious defensc.

Attoraey (or Pro Se Petitioncr) Name:

Address: d A’!/P‘/)DP
State/City/Zip: O/I)I‘G(mj I//l f}/')[é é&é/}y “
Telepbone: /—~(3/8] -9'{’67 -0 Case No, /O h@ fO‘{/QO

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS -

Judge / i . Judge's No.

b




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

BENJAMIN POGOI'SKY, )
_ _ )
Petitioner, )
)
Vs ) Case No: 110P 74408
)
LYLE BRADLEY POGOFSKY, )
)
Respondent. )
)
NOTICE OF FILING

TO:  Kurt A. Muller, The Muller Firm, Ltd., 110 West Grand Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60654-5206.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 9, 2011, we caused to be filed with the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, Domestic Relations Division, Res t Sur-Response
to Motion to Disqualify, a copy of which is attached hereto.

By:

" Oneof Rc%ox@i\BAttomcys
Kelly A. Saindon, Esq.

Mark D. Belongia, Esq.

Belongia, Shapiro & Franklin, LLP
20 S. Clark St, Suite 300

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Tel: 312.662.1030

Fax: 312.662.1040

Atty. No. 47809

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies this notice along with a copy of the documents set forth in
said notice was served by mailing a copy to the below listed individuals, at the above listed
addresses and depositing the same in the U.S. Mail at 20 South Clark Sreet,| Chicago, Illinois
60603 with proper postage prepaid before 5:00 p.m. on Ngyembegr

[X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS (SYl-l \)), certify that the
statements made herein are true and correct.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

BENJAMIN POGOFSKY,
Petitioner,
VS Case No: 110P 74408

LYLE BRADLEY POGOI'SKY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT’S SUR-RESPONSE ON RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISQUALIEY
KURT MULLER AND THE MULLER LAW FIRM AND MOTION TO VACATE THE
ORDER OF PROTECTION

NOW COMES the Respondent, LYLE BRADLEY POGOFSKY, (hereinafier “Brad”) by
and through his attomeys, Belongia, Shapiro & Franklin, LLP, and for his sur-responsc regarding
the Motion to Disqualify, and to supplement the previously filed Motion to Disqualify, states as
follows:

1. Respondent’s previous counsel filed Brad’s Motion to Disqualify Kurt Muller and The
Muller Firm and to vacate the order of protection and cited Illinois Supreme Court Rules 1.7 and
1.9 as the grounds to disqualify Kurt Muller and The Muller Firm and to vacate the order of

protection.

2 However, said Motion fails to lay out all of the pertinent facts and law to support
Respondent’s Motion to Disqualify and Vacate.

3. Kurt Muller, (hereinafter “Muller”) has a long standing personal and professional

relationship with Brad.

4. Specifically, Kurt Muller has represented Brad numerous times in various capacities,

such as:



a) Brad had a company, where he was the majority member and managing member,
LBP Gaming, LLC, which was dissolved without his consent. In late June, 2011 the
Secretary of State sent some documentation to Cory Aronovitz, as registered agent for
the LLC. Mr. Aronovitz sent the form to Kurt Muller, Brad’s attorney. Muller then
forwarded the mailing to Brad. See attached Exhibits A, B, and C respectively. At
no time did Muller indicate that he was not the attorney for Brad or that Aronowitz
should send these matters to Brad directly. Rather, Muller and the Muller Firm sent
these matters to Brad directly. LBP Gaming, LLC was an Illinois Limited Liability
Company was formed by an attorney Muller referred Brad to use for his company.

b) InMay, 2011 while still representing Brad in various legal capacities, Muller sent a
“demand” letter to Brad, allegedly on behalf of Brad’s mother. See attached Exhibit
D. Said letter also threatens legal action against Brad, advises Brad he will be
sanctioned if he contests his father’s will.

¢) InJune, 2011 Muller responded to a request for investigation filed by Brad with the
Illinois Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission, and indicated, as

follows:

“Mr. Pogofsky’s father was my oldest and dearest friend in the world. I have
grieved his loss, comforted his wife and labored to keep his family together in the
wake of this deranged child’s willful thievery and destruction.”

“My friendship with Brad’s family has included evicting Brad from a
condominium...... representing him in a criminal case...... and at least two

“I chose not to represent Brad’s brother in that proceeding as I still attempted to
maintain neutrality and keep Brad’s trust.”



“I am sorry for Brad’s confusion- but not my actions. I have always been a friend
to him, and will remain a friend to his family...” See attached Exhibit E.

d) Prior to the order of protection being entered, Mr. Muller advised the maitre d at
Benny's on the evening before the Emergency Order of Protection was entered that
he has secured an Order of Protection against Brad and asked management to have
Brad removed from the premises. Brad was asked to leave from the management,

although at the time there was no order of protection entered against him. This was

simply untrue.

¢) On Scptember 21, 2011 Muller sent a letter to Brad’s counsel advising Brad that he
was not allowed to attend a dedication ceremony for that of his late father, Larry
Pogofsky, on September 25, 2011. See attached Exhibit F.
f) In February of 2010 Brad and Larry Pogofsky both used Muller as their attorney, and
in June 2010 Muller assisted in getting Brad’s driver’s license reinstated. See Group
Exhibit G.
5. Muller also has had a longstanding personal relationship with Brad. Some specific
examples of this are as follows:
When Larry Pogofsky, Brad’s father, died in December of 2010, Muller, as a close
personal friend read Brad’s speech at the services for Larry.
Muller, as admitted in his response to the ARDC, indicated that he choose to remain neutral
between Brad and Benjamin (the Petitioner in this action) and said letter was dated June 17,
2011. Sce Exhibit E.
6. Muller’s list of times he represented Brad is inaccurate and false in his June 17, 2011, as

his assertion he was remaining neutral between Brad and Benjamin.



1 Muller’s longstanding personal relationship with Brad, along with their professional
relationship with Muller as Brad's lawyer, involved many discussions regarding Brad's family,
Brad’s relationship with Benjamin and Brad’s personal thoughts, feelings, which were disclosed
to Muller in absolute confidence that they would not be disclosed or used against Brad by

Muller.

S. The paramount example of Brad and Muller’s personal trusted relationship, with Muller,
where many personal thoughts and matters were shared- both as a friend and trusted advisor.
Muller read Brad’s speech at Brad’s father’s services.

9. Brad was never terminated as a client by Muller or The Muller Firm.

10.  Brad never reccived any disengagement correspondence from the Muller firm indicating
that Muller and/or his firm were no longer Brad’s legal counsel.

11.  In fact, shortly after Muller misinformed the management at Benny’s in June, 2011 that
he had secured an Order of Protection against Brad on behalf of Benjamin- Brad received a copy
of the June 17, 2011 correspondence Muller submitted to the ARDC indicating he was neutral,
loyal to Brad and a “friend.”

12. Loyalty to a client prohibits undertaking representation directly adverse to that client,
without that client’s informed consent. Muller never informed Brad that Muller and his Firm
were not Brad’s lawyers, he never informed Brad that he was going to represent Benjamin
against Brad and Muller never secured informed consent.

13.  The information shared by Brad with Muller is directly adverse to Muller’s representation

of Benjamin, and violative of Muller’s duty of loyalty to Brad, confidentiality and the attorney-

client privilege.



14. Muller is the lawyer here, and his representation of Benjamin and Brad without informed
consent (Which NEVER would have been given) should not be allowed. See GTE North, Inv. v.
Apache Products Co., 914 F. Supp. 1575 (1996).
15, Brad has satisfied his burden of proving former and current representation, as required by
Schwartz v. Cortelloni, 685 N.E.2d 871 (1997).
16.  Brad also has standing to raise this issue. /d.
17.  Brad also reincorporates and realleges the arguments in his previously filed Motion to
Disqualify and the Reply in Support of same.

Wherefore, Lyle Bradley Pogofsky respectfully requests that this Honorable Court
disqualify Kurt A. Muller and The Muller Law Firm, that the June 24, 2011 Order of Protection
be vacated nunc pro tunc as of Junc 24, 2011 and for any and all other relief this Court deems

appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
RESPONDENT LYLE BRADLEY POGOFSKY

By:

One of Respondént’s Att@s

Kelly A. Saindon, Esq.

Mark D. Belongia, Esq.

Belongia, Shapiro & Franklin, LLP
20 S. Clark St, Suite 300

Chicago, lllinois 60603

Tel: 312.662.1030

Fax: 312.662.1040

Atty. No. 47809



2011 SECRETARY OF STATE JESSE WHITE S i
TRIORTO 08/01/2011 STATE OF ILLINOIS ():3368(168

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ANNUAL REPORT
i (Form LLCARF « Rev, 05/02/2011)
* * THIS REPORT CAN BE FILED ON-LINE AT www.cyberdriveillinois.com WITIHE AN EXPEDITED FEE, * *

FILING FEE1S 3280
LATE PENALTY OF $300,

LBP GAMING LLC
CORY ARONOVITZ, ESQ.
162 \WW GRAND AVE
CHICAGO 1L 60654-1475

INSTRUCTIONS -- PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM
USE BLACK INK FOR ALL RESPONSES

Items 1-2. Venfy that the information is correct. No changes ltem 4. Venify that the names and addresses of the  managers
can be made to this information on this form. To effect a arc correct. Make any changes on this form and check the
change of name, a domestic LLC must file Articles of appropriatc box below. If there arc more than four managers
Amendment on form LLC-5.25 while a foreign LLC must file you must attach a list to this report sciting forth the namces and
an Amended Application for Admission on form LLC-45.25. addresses of all additional managers. Plcasc writc the LLC's
To cflect a change in the name or address of the registered file number on all attachments. Mail in this portion of the
agent, form LLC-1.36/1.37 must be filed. These forms arc report if any change is made.
available from our website at www cvberdriveillinois.com.
Click on  "Dcpartments”, then "Business Services”, then Item 7. THIS REPORT MUST BE SIGNED by 2 manager
"Publications and Forms". appcaring in Item 4. Plcase type or print the name of the
manager signing this report as well as the date of signing. If
Item 3. Venfy that the address of the principal place of the manager is not a natural person, type of print the name of
business is correct. Make any change on this form and check the entity on the space provided and print or type the name of
the appropriate box below. Note that a P.O. Box alone is not the person signing on behalf of the cntity, as well as the
acceptable.  Mail in this portion of the report if any change capacity in which he or she is signing.
is made.

Check this box if the address of the principal place of business in item 3 has changed and MAIL IN THIS PORTION
WITH THE ANNUAL REPORT.

Check this box if any manager names or addresses have changed in item 4 and MAIL IN THIS PORTION WITH
THE ANNUAL REPORT.

oo DETACH AT PERFORATION - DO NOT SUBMIT APHOTOCOPY =~ .

fajucChame § Bp GAMING LLC

mgg;;/m AT;{SI?(;VI;; ESQ Annual Report for 2011 File Number — ()3368068
1 62 \V GRAND AVE' : 2a) Junsdiction I“ inois 3) Address of Principal Place of Business
< 162 W GRAND AVE
606544 2b) Date Org /Adm
SHICAGO IL 00004417 LA CHICAGO IL 60654
43) POGOFSKY, LARRY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
162 W GRAND AVE CHICAGO IL 60654

b)
4c) EXHIBIT
- A

6) Changes 1o the registered agent or address in item 1 require the filing of form LLC-1 36/1 37
7b) it manager 1s not a person, type or print name and title of person signing report

5) The manaqers WHich are entilies, are sull intact
7a) Type or print name of manager from Item 4 executing report

' Date: I
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THE AULLER FIRM, LID.

AIIORNA[YS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

September 21, 2011

Attorney Michael Botti

Botti Law Firm, P. C.

1550 Spring Road. Third Floor
Oak Brook, Illinois 60523

Re:  Lyle Bradley Pogofsky
Dear Mr. Botti:

As your client may be aware, his mother, brother (Benjamin) and sister are scheduled to
have a family dedication for his father’s gravestone on Sunday, September 25, 2011.

It is his mother’s express wish that he NOT attend same, and accordingly, his brother
Benjamin, will assert his rights under a current Order of Protection should your client appear in
an attempt to violate it.

Please inform your client NOT to appear or Benjamin Pogofsky shall seek prosecution of
him for violation of the pending Order of Protection to the fullest extent allowed by law.

Very truly yours,

Kurt A. Muller

/aek
Enclosure

Cc:  Lynda Pogofsky
Benjamin Pogofsky

THE MULLER BUILDING = T10 WEST GRAND AVENUE  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654-5206 * TELEPHONE: (312) 467-6700 « FACSIMILE: (312) 467-0252 - WWWAULLAW.COA
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INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OFTHE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIY
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PROBATE DIVISION

ESTATE OF
LARRY A POGOISKY No, 11 1"73

Deceased.

Motion To Rescedule Estate Closing & Request For A Foll Court Accounting
Of Estate Assets & Distributions.

Now comes, Lyle Bradley Pogofsky, heir of the estate of Larry Pogofsky, respectfully request the court
re-schedule the estate closing to provide me enough time to find an attorney to protect my interests and
civil liberties, and request a full court accounting of estate assets. In support of the above I state the
following:

1. On February 4, 2011 I sent a certified letter to attorney Mare Benjamin requesting information
on the probate and estate, Mr. Benjamin declined by email and said the probate estate is being worked
on by Rebecca Michalek who is on vacation, and the estate is set to be opened on February 18th, at
which time they would put together a full package for my mother Lynda Pogofsky. (See “Exhibit A”). 1
have sent two certified request to Rebecea Michalek and have received no response to either.

2. In carly May I received a letter from attorney Kurt Muller on behalf of the executor Lynda
Pogofsky, informing me that I had no rights to information about my father’s estate, will, or probate. Mr.
Muller also states should I attempt to make any claims or contests to my father’s estate that I would be
prosecuted, and criminal sanctions would be brought against me and any attorney that I hired. The letter
also threatens to evict me from my apartment at 1212 N. LaSalle. (Sce "Exhibit B”)

3. The condo which I live at located at 1212 N. LaSalle was owned by my father, Larry Pogofsky. I
have lived here for 6 years. In the final accounting filed 8/24/11 by Rebecca Michalek, lists the Larry A
Pogofsky living trust as the recipient of the property. I have attached a copy of the warranty deed from
the cook county recorder of deeds. (See "Exhibit C”) The deed shows those three days after that
accounting, Attorney Rebecca Michalek deeded ownership on July 27, 2011, to the Lynda Pogofsky
Living Trust, which her law firm created two weeks earlier. The trust Amended and reinstated July 6,

2011. The deed is signed, Lynda Pogofsky, executor of the Larry Pogofsky Estate. The grantor and
grantee on the deed is Rebecca Michalek.

4. On 6/24/11, Benjamin Pogofsky filed for an emergency order of protection in Cook County,
attempting keep me from contacting the executor, Lynda Pogofsky, or inquiring about the will, estate, or
probate proceedings. (See attached "Exhibit D”)

5. My signature has been forged on several documents filed with the court in an attempt to deny me
of my rights as an heir and to close the estate without my proper knowledge or consent. The forms



—_— /"'\\ A

include, Appearance on proof of will and Letters of Administration. Rebecca Michalek filed an affidavit
in which she states she forged all the signatures on the letters of administration form. The signatures
with the exception of mine are genuine. The handwriting of my forged signature is identical to my
brother, Benjamin S. Pogofsky. (See “Exhibits EE & F”")Michalek states that she emailed all the forms to
Ben Pogofsky on Jan 12, 2011 and the forms were returned to her by Ben on Jan 14, 20011 at which
time Ben informed her they were signed by Lynda, Lisa, and me. Ben was in New Jersey on Jan 14"
and 15™ for a wedding. So I'm unsure how Ben delivered these documents to Mrs. Michalek Jan 14"
when he was in New Jersey. 1 don’t believe Rebecca Michalek forged the signatures. Michalek’s
affidavit came after Morgan Stanley started an investigation of Benjamin S. Pogofsky for forgery and
Fraud. I received a letter on August 4, 2011 from the Vice President of the Legal & Compliance
Division for Morgan Stanley Smith Bamey, Peter Kujawski.

6. There are various issues regarding outstanding loans and lawsuits in regard to the estate that the
executor is aware of and not addressing. My father extended large amounts of money to Lisa and Daniel
Sobelman in the form of payment of their Bank of America Mortgage (Loan # 6839784581). The
payments were made from Jan 2009 to Oct 2010, total lying $99,774.12. My father stopped making the
mortgage payments in October 2010. The court foreclosed on the home on January 19, 2011.
(11CH02254) In addition, during the same time period, my father’s statements show cash loans to Lisa
and Daniel Sobelman totaling $49,000. Despite owing over $148,000 to my father’s estate, Daniel and
Lisa Sobelman purchased a home on May 26, 2011 located at 1631 Arbor in Highland Park for
$472.,500.

7. My father’s credit card was fraudulently charged thousands of dollars over a 3 year period by a
pharmacy called Thorndale Pharmacy, or jays Save rite. My father was unaware of the fraudulent
charges until authorities contacted him for a deposition. The owner of the pharmacy, Jay Hammerman,
was indicted last year for issues regarding fraud and similar activities. My father and mother were
subpoenaed to give statement and did so shortly before my father’s passing. The executor, Lynda
Pogofsky, is aware of the fraudulent charges but has made no effort to recover them, due to her
friendship with Jay Hammerman’s wife, Sherrie.

8. My father’s estate holds shares of fund called First Trust Advisors through an account at Morgan
Stanley Smith Barney managed by Benjamin S. Pogofsky. The fund was the named as the defendant in a
class action lawsuit. (Case # 08-cv-05213.) The court approved a settlement for all shareholders of the
stock with a claim deadline of July 20, 2011. The claim was not made by the estate executor or by the
financial advisor of the account, Benjamin S. Pogofsky. This is another example of mismanagement of
assets.

9. The accounting filed on 8/24/11 lists my father’s interest in the Chicago White Sox (Chisox
Corporation) to be 3987.5 shares of common stock valued at $57,280. My father’s ownership interest in
Chisox Corporation is 250 units or 1.32% ownership. The shares were purchased on for $250,000
($1,000 per unit) The Chicago White Sox or Chisox Corporation is currently valued at $464,000,000
(2010 Forbes MLB Team Evaluations) This estimate would make my father’s interest $6,124,800. I
have copies of the original subscription agreement, original partnership agreement, and various other
documents.



10. The final accounting filed with the court does is not only grossly inaccurate but missing several
major assets that my father owned. 1 respectfully request a full court accounting of all estate assets,
estate receipts, and estate distributions.

Respectfully Submitted,

2

Lyle Bradley Pogofsky
Heir to the Estate of Larry Pogofsky

Lyle Bradley Pogofsky
1212 N. Lasalle Unit 704
Chicago, IL 60610

B
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FW Fax to 3127772317 from 3123411325 received at 201 10606
12:36:42

Pogofsky, Benjamin S <Benjamin.S.Pogofsky@morganstanleysmithbarney.com> Mon, Jun ﬁ’,'zg; 1‘\::
To: gseiden@azulayseiden.com
Cc: kmuller@mullaw.com, lyndapogofsky@gmail.com

K enough is enough. My brother has been mailing the attached to people whom he thought were clients of mine or family

friends. | know this for several reasons, one there was no return address , 2 he sent to another broker in my office whom,
he would never ever have met or known and 3 the date of this document may 1st is the same as the one he handed to my
mom on mothers day.

| attached a copy of the condolence list that he used for names and addresses and a copy of the form he is sending out.

| want to move forward evicting him and get a restraining order and or anything else that we can legally do.

Ben Pogofsky

Morgan Staniey Smith Barney

Vice President-Wealth Management
nttp /s smszhbamey comipogofsky
Tel: (312} 414-3352

Tel: (800} ""1 2842

Fax: (312y777-2317

Email: Benjamin S Pogofsky@mssb com
Three First National Plaza

Suite 5100

Chicago, 11 60602

——QOriginal Message—-
From: efax-reports
Sent: Monday, June 06, 2011 11:37 AM
To: Pogofsky, Benjamin S (CHI-1ST NATL (SB))
- Subject: Fax to 3127772317 from 3123411325 received at 20110606 12:36:42

RERANRRAARARARARARARAANARER RN R RN ERAR AR kR Rk dhrkdiddikdhiikidikn

* M2K INBOUND FAX CONFIRMATION

*

* SUBMISSION DATE/TIME - 20110606 12:36:42 (NYT)

* SENDING FAX IDENTIFIER - 3123411325

* FAX NUMBER / PAGE COUNT - 3127772317(2125075317) /6
* M2K REF - INpa942c¢1n1-1307378205-21873

*CLICK ON THE ATTACHMENT BELOW TO VIEW YOUR FAX

*FOR QUESTIONS OR PROBLEMS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL HELP
*DESK OR ENTER A FALCON TICKET TO WW_ECT_FAX/TELEX

* ~3

NG fetaxs

*IF THIS IS A FAX SPAM, PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING URL
*ON HOW TO HANDLE IT
* hitp ffaxspam

AREREARRENEERXAKARAARARAAERARAAARRR TR AR NRA AR Rk ddiddhddedkdkidd ik



6:04 PM Thu Oct 13 eeceo
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(no subject) » inbox

g ben pogofsky Oct 22, 2011
to Kurt, Kurt, Pogofsky ~
From ben pogofsky bpogo22@gmail.com

To Kurt Muller kurtmullerlaw@me.com

Cc Kurt Muller kurtmullerlaw@gmail.com

Pogofsky Lynda lyndapogofsky@gmail.com

Date Oct 22, 2011,
4:25 PM

Kurt,

| just got a good idea from a friend who is a lawyer in la.

What do you think of putting brads lawyer beloghia on notice for false
statements and malicous activity and if they dont drop everything will
prosecute.

They have a claim in there my uncle sued me through fnra. Fnra is a
public access entity and they could have gone online and found that i
have never been sued by my uncle. They have a duty to research

| think its good to put them on notice maybe they will drop it so we
dont have to do anything and if they dont at least theyll have to

change there suit.

Thoughts?

Sent from my iPhone

€\ Reply 4 Reply all > Forward
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Date: June 10, 2011 2:25:"; M CDT
To: "lyndapogofsky@gmail com™ <lyndapogofsky@gmail.corm>

Subject: 11CF1588
I 2ucnad ter! Pusden \QT
N\
Lynda Pogofsky <
lyndapogofsky@gmail.com \Q"Jj
o~
(@
S S e R TEY C ST e

To. Pogofsky Lynda <lyndapogofsky@gmail com>

Hi | called yesterday to see how you're doing. You are always on my mind. In reference to Bradiey, | know the Bottis and
will call to let them know that our primary objective here is 1o get the boy in counseling. In the meantime, however, |
continue to suggest that you engage Mickey Asher to commence eviction proceedings, turn off his phone; utilties, and any
other support you are providing. | sincerely believe that the only true way you will get Brad's attention is to drive him ¢0 2
point where he can do nothing else BUT reassess who and where he is at in his life. This entire escapade- like every c2se
I handle- is about CONTROL. Somewhere along the line, you and Larry lost it 2 long time ago with this boy. The best w=y
to henor his memory now is to get it back. | believe it can be done, but you have 10 be tough and not care about what cther
people will think. This is your problem and other people may have opinions but they don't have to go to bed and waks up
everyday with the problem. You know that Sylvia, Marissa and | love you very much, and will be here for you every step of
the way. | hope to speak with you soon, or, call me ANYTIME.

Always, Kurt

Kurt A Muller,Esg.

The Muller Firm, Ltd.

The Muller Building

110 West Grand Avenue
Chicago, lllinois, US A
60654-5206

Phone 001-312-467-6700
Facsimile: 001-312-467-0252
Email: kmuller@mullaw com

This email contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION intended only for the use of the addressee above.
If you are not the intended recipient of this communication, or the employee or agent responsible for defivering it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and delete this message.

In accord with U S. Treasury Department regulations please be advised: Unless expressly stated otherwise, any tax advice
contzined in this communication and attachments are not intended nor shall be used for the purpese of avoiding tax-
related penalties under the Intemal Revenue Code or for the promotion, marketing or recommendation to ancther party of
any federal tax transactions or matters set forth herein.

10uctad t=xt tudden)

Pogofsky Lynda <lyndapogofsky@gmail.com> Sat, Jun 11,2011 at 2:36 PM
To: kurt muller <kurtmullerlaw@me com>

Thank you .. there are not enough thank yous in the world for you, Sylvia and Marissa. | love you with all of my heart and |
know | am blessed to have you in my life. The counseling we need Brad to go to most likely should be in-patent § week
psychiatnic care. Although there is a 4 week program at some. We will need to convince the judge of this. They wili
probably do 2 psych evaluation on him. | have been toid | don't want to put him in a state facility. | heard Rush Chicago
has a good program but that the best one is Mass General McLean Hospital...there are also 2 others. The success rats at
even the so-called best fadlity is probably 2%. | have to price them out. | know that they are at a minimum $100,000.1 am
s2ll ressarching which place would be best for his disorder. Maybe Jail?7777?

Sart of me thinks why evict him. It will only make him angry and | will still need a place for him to live when he comes out.
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>ogofsky Lynda <lyndapogofsky@gmall.com> N Wed, Jun 15, 2011 at 8:01 AM

o kurt muller <kurtmullerlaw@me com>

not good! | don't have the guts to do more than | have done. | don't see how any of it will end up in positive solution. | did
shut his phone down yesterday. Am | not allowed to communicate with him at all. Ben is Iivid._He wants me 1o kill Brad. |
am doing what the law says. Ben is getting letters every day which go to clients and he has to explain. [ know | had a
husband who was always strong and at times difficult now | have these two strong sons pulling me apart. | am so sorry to
poor my sadness on you | love you and your family.

[Quoted text o ton)

%1(' M&?
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LAW OFFICES OF PETER S. STAMATIS
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
JIWENRT WACKEN DAIVE
December 8, 2011 BUITE 4800

CHITAGO, ILLINGDIS 6580

(TEL) 312 808 0048

Lynda I’ogofsky (FAX) 213 608 0On%
99 Roger Williams Road gy

Highland Park, llinois 60035

Re:  Lyle Bradley Pogofsky v. Benjamin Pogofsky, Lynda Nadick Pogofsky,
Weiss Benjamin Gussin Block LLP, Rebacca Michalek, Weiss Benjamin
Gussin Block LLP, and Marc Benjamin individually and agent of Weiss
Benjamin Gussin Block, LLP
Cook County Court no. 2011 L 10645

Our File no.: 1724

Dear Lynda:

Just a quick note to respond to some of the questions you raised yesterday.

Once retained, my first action was to send opposing council a detailed letter
warning her that the complaint she brought was in bad faith. Attached to this email is a
copy of that letter for your review. As you can see, we laid out not only the many
deficiencies with her case, but put her on notice of Brad’s mental issues as well. That letter
has formally made counsel aware of our view of Brad’s case and her potential liability for
pursuing it. Her reaction? At first, she wanted to meet with us but since has gone silent.
Last week, I know that Kurt also suggested a meeting to her, but she seems to have ignored

that too.

As for the Benjamin Law Firm, its insurance carrier is paying for its defense and
accordingly, you are not carrying them in any way, either financially or by “covering” for
them. Though their lawyer and I agree that the suit has little merit, your defenses of the
matter are separate and independent. Rest assured that I have no intention whatsoever to
catering to Benjamin’s firm, but am focused solely on what is best for you and for Benji, my

clients.

On another matter, we will work as quickly as possible to bring this case to an end.
Though we considered asking the court here to transfer this action to Lake County, we
have thoroughly considered the matter (we carefully vetted Judge Winter, the Lake County
Probate Judge) and are firmly of the opinion at this time that the case should remain before
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Letter to Lynda Pogofsky

December 8, 2011

Page 2 0f 2

Judge Brewer in Cook County. Accordingly, in the next ten days or so, we will formally
ask Judge Brewer to dismiss the lawsuit. That request will be made in a document titled
Motion to Dismiss. Such a motion is a detailed legal brief that sets forth our arguments and
is complete with citations to statutes and case law. Once it is on file, the court will allow
Brad's lawyer time to respond to our motion in writing, and will then want to read a
written reply to that from us. She will then likely call us in to argue the matter before her.

Because these motions must run their course according to Judge Brewer’s timetable,
1 would not expect a ruling on our motion before mid-February, though the judge could
rule faster, if she wanted too. Iknow that you would like this to be resolved much faster,
but again, we are stuck with Judge Brewer’s timetable on a matter such as this.

On a related matter, you should not contact the judge, or anyone else, to make this
end. Short of Brad deciding not to pursue the case, what I have set forth is the fastest way
to get it over with. That being said, bear in mind that courts often move at a mind-
numbingly slow pace. We will do everything in our power to push this one as fast as it

will go.

We can talk about whether you would like to dismiss the Benjamin firm. Doing so is
easy enough.

I will call you to discuss the matter in greater detail. Please let me know what works

for you.

PSS.swt
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Pogofsky, Benjamin S <Benjamin.S.Pogofsky@morganstanieysmithbarney.com> Tue, Mar 8’8223 k::

To: "Marc A. Benjamin" <marcben@weissbenjamin.com>
Cc: lyndapogofsky@gmail.com

Hey Marc,

We all agree that it would be best if you could sit down with my brother and explain the flow of assets
and duties of trustees/executers and whom they are etc etc without showing details of assets maybe.
My uncle terry offered to go with him or kurt muller. Can you just maybe send him an email and say
Brad you and lisa are the only ones | have not met with to go through details of the will and estate and
| wanted to see if you would like to come in to review for 30 minutes.

| think this would be very helpful with everything and that way at least we offered.

His email is bp1288@aol.com

Ben Pogofsky

Morgan Staniey Smith Barney

Vice President-Wealth Management
http://fa.smithbarney.com/pogofsky
Tel: (312) 419-3352

Tel: (800) 621- 2842

Fax: (312) 777-2317

Email: Benjamin.S.Pogofsky@mssb.com
Three First National Plaza

Suite 5100

Chicago, Il 60602

Important Notice to Recipients:

The sender of this e-mail is an employee of Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. If you have received this communication in error, please destroy all
electronic and paper copies and notify the sender immediately. Erroneous transmission is not intended to waive confidentiality or privilege. Morgan
Stanley Smith Barney reserves the right, to the extent permitted under applicable law, to monitor electronic communications. This message is
subject to terms available at the following link: http://www.morganstanley.com/disclaimers/mssbemail.htmi. If you cannot access this link, please
notify us by reply message and we will send the contents to you. By messaging with Morgan Stanley Smith Barney you consent to the foregoing.
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FW Fax to 3127772317 from 3123411325 received at 201 10606
12:36:42

Pogofsky, Benjamin S <Benjamin.S.Pogofsky@morganstanleysmithbarney.com> Mon, Jun ﬁ’,'zg; 1‘\::
To: gseiden@azulayseiden.com
Cc: kmuller@mullaw.com, lyndapogofsky@gmail.com

K enough is enough. My brother has been mailing the attached to people whom he thought were clients of mine or family

friends. | know this for several reasons, one there was no return address , 2 he sent to another broker in my office whom,
he would never ever have met or known and 3 the date of this document may 1st is the same as the one he handed to my
mom on mothers day.

| attached a copy of the condolence list that he used for names and addresses and a copy of the form he is sending out.

| want to move forward evicting him and get a restraining order and or anything else that we can legally do.

Ben Pogofsky

Morgan Staniey Smith Barney

Vice President-Wealth Management
nttp /s smszhbamey comipogofsky
Tel: (312} 414-3352

Tel: (800} ""1 2842

Fax: (312y777-2317

Email: Benjamin S Pogofsky@mssb com
Three First National Plaza

Suite 5100

Chicago, 11 60602

——QOriginal Message—-
From: efax-reports
Sent: Monday, June 06, 2011 11:37 AM
To: Pogofsky, Benjamin S (CHI-1ST NATL (SB))
- Subject: Fax to 3127772317 from 3123411325 received at 20110606 12:36:42

RERANRRAARARARARARARAANARER RN R RN ERAR AR kR Rk dhrkdiddikdhiikidikn

* M2K INBOUND FAX CONFIRMATION

*

* SUBMISSION DATE/TIME - 20110606 12:36:42 (NYT)

* SENDING FAX IDENTIFIER - 3123411325

* FAX NUMBER / PAGE COUNT - 3127772317(2125075317) /6
* M2K REF - INpa942c¢1n1-1307378205-21873

*CLICK ON THE ATTACHMENT BELOW TO VIEW YOUR FAX

*FOR QUESTIONS OR PROBLEMS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL HELP
*DESK OR ENTER A FALCON TICKET TO WW_ECT_FAX/TELEX

* ~3

NG fetaxs

*IF THIS IS A FAX SPAM, PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING URL
*ON HOW TO HANDLE IT
* hitp ffaxspam

AREREARRENEERXAKARAARARAAERARAAARRR TR AR NRA AR Rk ddiddhddedkdkidd ik



< B U

From: Pogofsky Lynda [mailto:lyndapogofsky(@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2011 4:46 PM

To: Connie Reeder

Subject: Re: Bradley Pogofsky's address

Apartment 704

Benjy has a lot of emotional stuff now does his car have to be transferred to his own policy now or can it
wait. Unfortunately, if | didn't say anything all would have remained as it has been for many years.
On Nov 10, 2011, at 1:05 PM, Connie Reeder wrote:

Hi again,

| looked up this address and should it read: 1212 N. LaSalle, Chicago, Il. 60610-8027 and is there an apartment
number?

| also spoke with Todd about your account and actually since neither of your boys live with you and the cars are titled in
their names, both boys should have their own auto policies at their residences. Because of this | will also need
Benjamin's address also and | will get quotes for both of the boys. | can have all the billing come to you if you wish?

I'm sorry, but in order to insure the boys on your policy, they would need to live with you so this is necessary to insure
everyone properly.

| will look forward to hearing back from you and call if you have questions.
Thanks.

Connie E. Reeder, CISR
Personal Lines Account Manager
Brunswick Companies

2857 Riviera Dr.

Fairlawn, Oh. 44333

PH: 330-865-4241

FAX: 330-864-8661
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SUMMARY

Full Name Kurt A Muller

Known as Kurt Alexander Muller « Kurt Mueller

Associates Bert Zou Wang, 37 « Angela E Kelly, 57

Phones (312) 587-7113 « (312) 855-9558 « (262) 279-6483

Addresses 1405 Sandburg Ter, Chicago, IL 60610 e
200 Dearborn St, Chicago, IL 60601
110 W Grand Ave, Chicago, IL 60654 «
40411 97Th St, Genoa City, WI 53128 « Los Angeles, CA «
lowa City, IA

Age 69 (1955)

Occupation  Owner

View Full Data »>

PHONES & ADDRESSES

© 1405 Sandburg Ter, Chicago, IL 60610 S ON THE MAP
& (312) 587-7113

© 200 Dearborn St, Chicago, IL 60601 &S oN THE MAP
& (312) 855-9558

© 110 W Grand Ave, Chicago, IL 60654 S ON THE MAP
¥ More

PHONE NUMBERS

& (312) 587-7113 & (312) 855-9558

% (262) 279-6483

View All Phone Numbers >



KENOSHA COUNTY, WI

Property #:60-  Municipality: 010 - TOWN  1ax Year: Bill Number:
4-119-192-1405 OF RANDALL 20: & 510301280
Current Owner: 40411 GENOA LLC Property Address: 40411 97TH ST GENOA
CITY 53128
General Legal Values Taxes Buildings Special Extras WHAM
Property Ownership
Property # 60-4-119- Name Status Type
192-1405
40411 GENOALLC CURRENT OWNER
Alternate 6041191921405 THALER
Property # REVOCABLE TRUST, FORMER OWNER

JENNIFER LYNNE

ANKIN, HOWARD FORMER OWNER
Current Assessed Taxed

Creation Historical
Date: Date:
1/1/1994

Municipality: 010 - TOWN

OF RANDALL
Tax Address

40411 GENOALLC
490 JEFFERSON
GLENCOE IL 60022

Property Summary Report

Parent Parcels

Parcel Number Cr

No records
found

Document History

Child Parcels Date Recorded Number Volume Page
1/17/2024 1958217
Parcel Number Cr
6/29/2023 1948911
9/15/2006 1494538 0 0
No records
9/15/2006 1494536 0 0
found
8/23/2006 1491964 0 0

Districts

State Code Descripl
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Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Form 668 (Y)(c)

(Rev. February 2004)

Notice of Federal Tax Lien

For Optional Use by Recording Office

RITHTT

SsSe

Area: Serial Number

SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #2
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050 442880521

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penalties)

have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this liability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,

there is a lien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to Dock 2130645045 Fee $35.00
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and KAREN A. YARBROUGH
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.
i £OOK COURTY CLERK
Name of Taxpayer MULLER FIRM LTD, a Corporation DATE: 11/02/2021 02:51 PR PG: 1 OF 1
Residence 110 -1 GRAND AVE
CHICAGC;, IL 60654-5206 T
e
IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORTMATION: For each assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien is refiled by the ate given in column (e}, this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate #5 a certificate of release as defined
in IRC 6325(a).
——
Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Nuiiirer | - Assessment Refiling of ment
(a) (b) (<) (d) (e) (f)
940 12/31/2017 XX-XXX6951 [(07/20/2020| 08/19/2030 129.27
940 12/31/2018| XX-XXX6951 [05/15/2021| 04/14/2031 310.44
940 12/31/2019| XX-XXX6951 [04/27/2020| 05/27/2030 129.40
941 09/30/2017| XX-XXX6951 |04/26/2521| 05/26/2031 54608.65
941 12/31/2017 XX-XXX6951 04/06/2(:?\)| 05/06/2030 38915.50
941 03/31/2018 XX-XXX6951 |04/06/2020( 05/06/2030 34682.80
941 06/30/2018| XX-XXX6951 |04/06/2020| 05,06/2030 36980.78
941 09/30/2018| XX-XXX6951 |04/06/2020| (5/06/2030 25021.74
941 12/31/2018| XX-XXX6951 [04/06/2020| 05,06/2030 30345.70
941 03/31/2019] XX-XXX6951 |04/06/2020( 05/06,2030 25083.35
941 06/30/2019}] XX-XXX6951 |04/06/2020| 05/06/2030 28616.32
941 09/30/2019 XX-XXX6951 |04/06/2020( 05/06/2030 22393.19
941 12/31/2019 XX-XXX6951 [03/30/2020| 04/29/2030 1582.70
941 03/31/2020| XX-XXX6951 [11/02/2020| 12/02/2030 35390.62
941 06/30/2020 XX-XXX6951 |03/29/2021| 04/28/2031 22246 .45
Place of Filing
Recorder of Deeds
Cook County Total |$ 356436.91
Chicago, IL 60602
This notice was prepared and signed at CHICAGO, IL , on this,
the 22nd day of October , 2021.
Signature ﬁz. ﬁg CZ”zf/ Title
REVENUE OFFICER 22-16-1423
for C GRAY (312) 292-3033

(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien

Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 -

2 C.B. 409)
Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office

Form 668(Y)(c) (Rev. 2-2004)

CAT. NO 60025X
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Form 6468 (Y)(c)
{Rev. February 2004)

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Notice of Federal Tax Lien

Area:

SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #2
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050

Serial Number

435751321

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penalties)
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this liability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,
there is a lien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer KiRPT MULLER

Residence 1405

CHICAGQ,

in IRC 6325(a).

N _SANDBURG TER

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFOP.GATION: For each assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien is refiled by the déte.given in column (e), this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined

IL 60610-1507

For Optional Use by Recording Office

AT

Doc 2123106833 Fee $35 8K

KAREN A. YARBROUGH
COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 08/19/2621 11:41 AR PG:

1 0F 1

Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number |- Assessment Refiling of Assessment
(a) (b) (c) _(d) (e) (f
6672 [03/31/2019| XXX-XX-1080 |[05/15/2021| 04/14/2031 12846.98
|
Place of Filing
Lo Recorder of Deeds
Cook County Total [$ 12846.98
Chicago, IL 60602
This notice was prepared and signed at CHICAGO, IL , on this,
the 20th day of July 2021.
Signature ' - Title
&w Qy«awf REVENUE OFFICER 22-16-1423
for C GRAY (312) 292-3033

{(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien
Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409)

Part 1t - Kept By Recording Office

Form 668(Y)(c) (Rev. 2-2004)

CAT. NO 60025X
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o Doc# 2227922022 Fee $22.00
This instrument was prepared by:

Amy E. Daleo RHSP FEE:S59.00 RPRF FEE: $1.00
COHON RAIZES & REGAL LLP (90192) KAREN A. YARBROUGH

208 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1440 COOK COUNTY CLERK

Chicago, Illinois 60604 DATE: 16/86/2022 62:26 PN PG: 1 OF 2

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

GRAND RIDGE NATIONAL BANK, )
)
Plaintiff, )
v, ) No.2022 CH 9879
_ )
110 WEST GRAND L.L.C., KURT A, ) Mortgage Foreclosure
MULLER, THE MULLER FIRM, £TD, )
UNKNOWN OWNERS, UNKNOWN ) Property Address:
TENANTS AND NONRECORD ) 110 W. Grand Avenue,
CLAIMANTS, ./ . Chicago, Illinois
)
Defendants. )
)

LIS PENDENS - NOTICE OF FORECLOSYRE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above entitled causeivas filed in the Circuit
Court of Cook County on the 6th day of October, 2022, and is now pending i1 sa'd Court and
that the property affected by said cause is described as follows:

Legal Description: LOT 5 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF LOTS 1-8 INCLUSIVE IN
BLOCK 14 IN WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST
1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address of Real Estate: 110 W. Grand Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
PIN: 17-09-239-021-0000

Name of Title Holder of Record: 110 West Grand L.L.C.
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QUIT CLAIM DEED co " =
' AR A
]LqLINOlS STATUTORY | | | H" AR | ‘”
19019722 e ro. |
g SNP TITLE CO. ' Doc# 13269050¢ $05 . OE
Mail to: —5g0 £, OGDEN AVE., SUITE 107 ' e Tee 580
NAPERVILLE, IL 60563 RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: $1.00
John Thomas EDHARD M. HOODY
111 S. Morgan St. Unit 906 COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
. DRTE: ©9/26/2019 10:46 AM PG: 1 OF 3
Chicago, I1. 60607

e

== v

NAME & ADDRECS OF TAX PAYER: :
John E. Thomas & L cri Korwek Thomas
111 S. Morgan St. Unit #4¢

Chicago, IL. 60607

THE GRANTOR(S)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that LORI KORWEK THOMAS AND JOHN THOMAS,
GRANTORS, for and in consideration ¢f &NE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, receipt whereof is heivoy acknowledged does hereby CONVEYS and

QUIT CLAIMS to JOHN E. THOMAS, 111 S. Miorgan Street, Unit 906, Chicago, Illinois, GRANTEE,
all of the following described premises situated in Cook County, Illinois, to wit:

Unit 906, and PU 348 & PU 349 in One One One Morgan Conaeminium, together with its undivided
percentage interest in the common elements, as defined and delir:2.2d in the Declaration of
Condominium recorded as Document Number 0030258832, as amer:Zed from time to time, in Duncan's
Addition to Chicago in Section 17, Township 39 North, Range 14, East »f the Third Principal Meridian, in

Cook County, Illinois.
PIN(s): 17-17-212-016-1156 & 17-17-212-016-1352 & 17-17-212-016-1353
Property Address: 111 S. Morgan Street, Unit 906, Chicago, 1L 60607

And said grantor, hereby expressly waives and releases any and all right or beunefi* under and by virtue
of any and all statutes of the State of Illinois, providing for the exemption of hon:e<.cads from sale on
execution or otherwise. S

Permanent Index Number(s) 17-17-212-016-1156

Property Address:

1’1 S. Morgan Street, Unit 906, Chicago, IL 60607
ted t ay of , 2019

o

)
4 e e

= URTA ULLER 2
= Official Seal g 1t

LORI KORWEK BHOMASsusic-szecins s JOHN E. THOMAS..
8  MyCommission Expires Feb 18, 2022 :é_:

9 gummmmwm»unm '
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*

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) g
)SS.
County of )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, CERTIFY
THAT, (Print or téname here) LOR! KORWEK - THOMAS
ol 73 O;HOM As personally known to me to be the same persons whose
~ names are subscribed %foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledged that they sig@ aled and delivered the instrument as free and voluntary act, for the
uses and purposes therein set (55 , including the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

Given under my hand and no@t%’ seal, this ay of A , 2019.

- AN

Notary Public
My Commission expires on 4‘@”*1 R, 203

If Grantor is also Grantee you may want to strike Release & Waiver of l—@ag Rights.

EXEMPT UNDER PROVISIONS @ GRAPH
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PREPARER: SECTI&)N 4, REAL
ESTATE TRANSFER ACT. Q
DANIEL OLSWANG DATB: 8/949
910 W VAN BUREN #500 7
CHICAGO IL 60607 _—

il

Siiﬁature of Buyer, Seller or Representative.

This g:onveyance must contain the name and address of the Grantee for tax billing purposes: (55 ILCS
5/3-5020) and name and address of the person preparing the instrument: (55 ILCS 5/35022)

. 5 3 : - n an ot REs s s
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX 26-Sep-2019

ST CHICAGO: 0.00 '

g ‘ : . COUNTY:
C Y il oo @ g om
: TOTAL: 0.00 * . ol 000

| 17-17-212-016-1156 | 20190901698978 | 192669616

REAL ESTATE TRANSFERTAX  26-Sep-2019

P 17-17-212-016-1156 ' 20190901698978 | 0-698-877-536
* Total does not include any applicable penalty or interest due.
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Former FBI informant files for bankruptcy

In February, John Thomas said he had amassed a real estate and business empire worth $150 million, a remarkable change in
fortune for a two-time felon released from prison in 2017. A month later, his petition says he's not worth more than $50,000.

SYALEY GALLUN

Inn mad-Februmy, Juhn Thom-
us shased & caseer comeback
story  that sounded oo good

1o be true Aller wallisg ot of

lederal prows in 2017 wath $20
1o b mame, the two-time felon
had assssed 4 red estule and
business empire worth $150

million
In mid-Masch, Thosws Skd

for personal bunksupicy, ety

wowls of $0 10 $50,000

The Chapter 13 petition adds
1o & growing ket of courl cuses
involving Thomes, Best known
in Chicago as an FEI informant
whe woee & wite on & comlidant
of formes Gov. Rod Blagojevich
An office building o Thomus
partnendsp owns in St Paul
is in receivership. An  Inds.
une shopping mall owned In
unvther Thossas vesture & in
bunksuptcy. And a Bunkrupicy
trustew in o different cuse Bas
wecused Thomes asd o partnes
of divertimg $2 8 midlbon from 4
South Sede shopping cenle ina
wiry that conststules lurcesy os
embezelement

A persosul bunksupecy Sy

could offer Thomes a wiy 1o ex.
Lmgruish his Baseswess debes Bul
it clisdes with the nags-1o-sucies
redemption story be descrbed
in u med Febouury mlerview
with Cruin's, when he volun.
teesed that Be wis worth $150
million

Thomas sisd he had next 1o

notbeegy when he wis sebeased
froem fedeml procon camp in
Dubats, Minn, & 2017, He bad
boen servieg @ senlence Shere
ulier plending gaiky 10 chieges
Uit e stode mnoew than $370.00
in public funds from o munes
devdopesent in south suburban
Bevesdale

It was his fidt Ing to prsaon
but B second comicson. Alle
pleading galty tou hillbowd leus-

g scamn i New Yook, Thomees
seceived probason 2000, b
sewurd foe helping loderal prose.
culoes in Chicugn comwict Astow
Tom”™ Redho, a close woocsle
of Blagojevich, and forsser Ald
baac "lhe” Camuthans

ACQUISITIONS

Ater peson in 2017, Thomas
wenl om an aogueeiie spres
B mcluded an Mo wparl-
sl building, & mall in ERhare,
Ind., wnd the foomer Sherman
Hospetal in Hygin. With & new
wille and young son, he sasd he
was 4 chasgod mue whe lenders
and imvestons could trust. Asked
aboul the secent howsuils and
Bunbruptoy ciowes, Thomwus, prin.
cipal of Chicago-Bused Freedom
Developmesst Geoup, expressed
comfidesce he could resobve
Sem, pocalbly by selleg the
propestses imulved wnd using
e procends o pay off debis

“T'm not wealthy by cash ba.
s Thomes suid in Februssy
T wealthy by anvet buoss”

His Bunbruptcy case s o
Slferent story. Thomas, effusive
= Febiraary, wouldn® sey much
aboett the secent filing ln Beied
weal mesapes, he said the case
“u bosg withdsawn™ and his
“nothing to do wuls finances”
He didat sespond 1o 4 Sollow-wp
B e Uiy an mlervaew

The 17-puge pelition is sbost
on specilics. I addites 1o
Bsting assels of S0 w0 $50.000,
the filing estimates Thomuas
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A personal bankruptcy ning
could offer Thomas a way to ex-
tinguish his business debts. But
it clashes with the rags-to-riches
redemption story he described
in a mid-February interview
with Crain’s, when he volun-
teered that he was worth $150
million.

Thomas said he had next to
nothing when he was released
from federal prison camp in
Duluth, Minn., in 2017. He had
been serving a sentence there
after pleading guilty to charges
that he stole more than $370,000
in public funds from a marina
development in south suburban
Riverdale.

It was his first trip to prison
but his second conviction. After
pleading guilty to abillboard leas-

© issuu

apbout the recent ning. In priet
text messages, he said the case
“is being withdrawn” and has
“nothing to do with finances.”
He didn’t respond to a follow-up
message requesting an interview.

The 17-page petition is short
on specifics. In addition to
listing assets of $0 to $50,000,
the filing estimates Thomas’
liabilities at just $500,001 to $1
million. It only lists one cred-
itor: his ex-wife, Lori Korwek
Thomas, who has a claim of
$650,000 against him.

“That was the impetus for
the case,” says Jeffrey Harris,
the local attorney representing
Thomas in the bankruptcy case.

Harris said he was not aware
of the nature of the claim against
Thomas, saying only that he

Login
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KAREN A. YARBROUGH
,COOK COUNTY CLERK
DATE: 8672372021 93:43 AM PG: 1 OF 18
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Report Mortgage Fraud

844-768-1713
The property identified as: " PIN: 13-22-126-009-0000
Address:
Street: 3658 N KENNETH AVE
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60641

Lender Guaranteed Rate, Inc

Borrower: Lori Korwek Thomas

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $386,141.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to re.cord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.
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Certificate number: 6C970293-79CC-4415-8A19-8513DAF5A685 Execution date: 5/7/2021
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FILED DATE: 2/21/2024 135 PM  2023CH07840

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

ONE ONE ONE MORGAN
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

L L S T A A ]

Plaintiff

V. Case # 2023 CH 07840

John Thomas

— L L S e e -

Defendants
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN THOMAS
The; undersigned affiant, John Thomas, states that the following statements are true and

correct and based upon my personal knowledge, and, if called vpon to testify in Court to matters
set forth herein I would testify to the truth thereof,

I am the Defendant/Counter-Plainfiff in the above captioned case.

1. My Unit is on the fop 2 floors of the condominium building, with my bedroom on the
top floor, which is level with the roof of the building.

2. I have a bedroom window which looks out over one of my rooftop terraces.

3, As part of the building security system, the Defendants (Association, Zidek, Bournias,
Denato, First Services, and Ruby, Titan Rusk) directly or by their intentional act or

failurc and negligence to supervise, intentionally placed 4 security camera on the rooftop so that

it captures all images through my bedroom window.

4. Due to the placement of this camenra, there can be no other intent or reason for the camera
other than capluring whatever actions are taking place in my bedroom.

5. Attached to my Affidavit as Group Exhibit AA are photos of the camera and the
placement thereof,

6. This camera was st up to take photos or videos of my family actions in my private
bedroom.

7. This intrusion and prying into my bedroom is un authorized, depraved, and criminal.

8 This intrusion has caused scvere anguish and suffering to me and my wife, due to
the public capturing of our private life in my bedroom.
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Civil, Law, Chancery, Domestic Case Search

For your convenience, the Clerk of the Circuit Court offers on-line access to electronic docket information for
cases in the Criminal divisions. By using this service, the user agrees and understands that he or she is bound
by the on-line access to court records Terms of Agreement.

0 Results as of 5/10/2024 8:57:05 AM — Click on the icon to view case details

Case PlaintiffVsDefendant
Number

"0 19971040713  LORI THOMAS-vs-ANTONY STEVENS,BIANCA MERRIFIELD

"0 2018CH07157 JOHN THOMAS,LORI THOMAS-vs-ONE ONE ONE MORGAN CONDOM,JILL
ZIDEK,DEMETRIOS BORNEAS,ANDREA CAPULTO,MELISSA BROWNING,BOB
GALLO,LIEBERMAN MANAGEMENT SERV

"0 1983L009403 INSURANC HANOVER,LORI THOMAS -vs- TONY SIKORA,BRIAN SULLIVAN

T 2004L050699  LORI THOMAS-vs-BOARD REVIEW,UNITY EMPLOYERS,ROLLAND
LEWIS,BRENDA RUSSELL,VICTORIA SECRET STORES,ILLINOIS DEPT EMPLOY
SEC

"0 1967L016553  LORI THOMAS-vs-KATHERINE MALE

Copyright © 2024 Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County. All Rights Reserved.
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&[e Online Case Search | Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County

Case Calendar Date Filed Division
Number

2018CHO07157 CHCAL10 06/06/2018 District
1

Plaintiff(s) Case Type Defendant(s) Attorney

JOHN THOMAS Injunction ONE ONE ONE MORGAN DENKEWALTER &
LORI THOMAS CONDOM ANGELO

JILL ZIDEK SHIFRIN KOVITZ

DEMETRIOS BORNEAS

ANDREA CAPULTO

MELISSA BROWNING

BOB GALLO

LIEBERMAN MANAGEMENT

SERV

Ad Damnum

0

Future Court Activity:

Case Activities:

Activity 08/07/2018 Event Voluntary Dismissal, Comments: Court Room: 2302

Date: Desc: Non-Suit Or Dismissed
By Agreement

Activity 07/30/2018 Event Appearance Filed - Fee Comments: Filing Fee: $237.00
Date: Desc: Paid -

Activity 07/30/2018 Event Motion To - Denied - Comments: Court Room: 2302
Date: Desc:

Activity 07/27/2018 Event Notice Of Motion Filed Comments:

Date: esc:



The Muller Firm

1.7 (11 reviews)

© Claimed * Divorce & Family Law
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Overview Reviews About

Christina Brezinski
7 reviews

2 months ago

| would give him no stars if that was an option. Kurt
took on our case and assured us that he will follow
through to the end regardless of payments. We paid
Kurt close to $10,000 to appear at three court dates
regardless of no results. The ... More

5 Like < Share

Response from the owner 2 months ago

| appreciate your perception no matter how wrong it
IS.

Perhaps you should dwell on ho we managed to save
your boyfriend’s house from a Sheriff’s sale in less
than 24 hours than it was due to close.

And maybe you should recognize that despite giving
your friend 62 days to complete 30 hours of
counseling he was making excuses in court today
that disgusted the judge who openly articulated how
he blames everybody for his troubles BUT HIMSELF.

Finally, please recall that he has failed to honor court
orders to cooperate with a bankruptcy which he

-~




Tom F.
Addison, IL

@o®ms5 Bo

Nov 8, 2024

The worst, stay away. Pushes you into litigation that he knows you never prevail. Goes court
unprepared and wings it. | shouldve sued him for malpractice. Convinced me file for custody
knowing too well | didn't have chance. On top would bring his girlfriend to court while he married.
This tells you about his ethics.

Q & @ &

Helpful 0 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0

Denise S.
Westmont, IL

@124 W24 B1

Sep 18, 2015

If | could actually assign a negative rating of this firm, it would have exponents involved. This firms
integrity... omg, | am going to vomit. Really? Where should | start? The part where Mr. Muller assured
me that he would personally handle my case, and failed to tell me that he would pass it off four
times to different attorneys? The part where he promised to get my ex-husband in front of a judge
on an emergency motion with in a week, on a rule to show cause, the reason for my hiring this con
artist in the first place, and then after he had $6,000. of my money, how the tune miraculously
changed to "We have to wait until your ex's bankruptcy case is over." Or maybe it should be how he
assigned a totally incompetent lawyer at the firm Mr. Michael Lodemeier to go to my ex's
bankruptcy hearings, yet THIS YEAR, | AM STILL ARGUING over the things in that darn bankruptcy.

That firm ATTEMPTED to charge me over $23,000 for a rule to show cause case where they a. gave
up my marital home that my ex-husband illegally refinanced all of the equity out of and then
stopped paying on per our divorce decree.

b. Charged me for Michael Lodemeier to babysit bankruptcy hearings he knew nothing about.

c. | was personally verbally abused repeatedly by Mr. Muller.

d. Almost every single aspect of my case that | hired That firm to represent me on, THEY GAVE IN
ON, and the only thing | got, | actually got myself.

| recommended him to someone who will no longer speak to me because of it... tell you anything?
Then, he had the audacity to have an attorney attempt to collect what was left of the 23,000 that was
owed. That was after the fees he charged my ex, and the $7200.00 | had already paid. | told her
knock yourself out. Sue me. | will have you in court on malpractice so fast you won't know what hit
you. Guess who never sued me for fees.

Pray to heaven that your ex hires this clown. It will be the best thing to ever happen to you!
I am filing my A.R.D.C. complaint as well!



Vivian C.
Naperville Park District, Naperville, IL

@o®W1 Bo

Dec 10, 2020

| was recommended to this law firm from my employee assistance plan. | was supposed to meet
with Ms. Walsh but | received Mr. Muller. He appeared to be nice initially and told me all of the
things that | wanted to hear when it came to my post divorce decree issues. In October, | paid them
part of the retainer. Now, they didn't provide the retainer agreement prior to charging my card
which was a red flag but with the COVID environment, | gave them the benefit of the doubt. |
actually received it the next day. Red flag again. | also decided to seek other opinions from two other
attorneys who both told me the opposite of what Mr. Muller suggested and explained what the
language in my decree meant. No charge from them. | validated what they said online. After
receiving the retainer agreement and a receipt which | did not give authorization for them to sign on
my behalf, | told Mr Muller that | decided not to retain them because of the cost and the language
which was pointed out to me by the attorneys and requested a refund. No response from him to my
email. | called and he became irate and stated that he was charging me $600+ because they opened
a file for me. | questioned how that was possible if | never signed the retainer agreement. | emailed
them on the same day that that | received the agreement. | had to get the referral company to
intervene because this man didn't do anything for me beside read the divorce decree and provide
some false information. He didn't want to talk specifics with the rep from the referral company citing
attorney/client privilege. | was never his client.

| talked to another attorney who pulled the case up in the system and advised me on my options
which was in line with what | was told by the other two attorneys. The experience was so different
that | retained them. Agreements and credit card authorizations sent prior where | had to
electronically sign.

Now, Mr Muller sent my full refund that | received today (12/10). Address on the envelope was not
mine and definitely wasn't what | sent to them via email. I'm actually surprised that | received it. The
check included a note with an unprofessional message that stated; "Please try focusing on your
objectives before taking a professionals' time again. What a joke! My objective was to retain an
attorney with integrity which he does not have. | am going to show this note to the referring
company and hope that they never recommend anyone from my company to them again.

Q & @ &

Helpful 0 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0

Amy H.
Lakeview, Chicago, IL

@55 W17 B0
Jun 30, 2018

| am beyond disappointed. | retained this firm and then they are serving papers to my minor child
for payment for what? Are you kidding me ? They didn't accomplish a thing. They drive up costs.
Wasted the courts time and mine. Furthermore - | wound up pro se. they suck. Tacky and rude.

Q & @ &

Helpful 1 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0




Amy H.
Lakeview, Chicago, IL

@55 W17 B0

Jun 30, 2018

| am beyond disappointed. | retained this firm and then they are serving papers to my minor child
for payment for what? Are you kidding me ? They didn't accomplish a thing. They drive up costs.
Wasted the courts time and mine. Furthermore - | wound up pro se. they suck. Tacky and rude.

Q & @ &

Helpful 1 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0

Bonnie M.
Tinley Park, IL

@12 W18 B 16

Apr 19,2018

| would love to give a review but | would be afraid of repercussions from this guy. Negative rating!
Denise we paid $20,000 for 18 months. My Employee Assistance Program recommended them. |
called EAP and told them to never recommend this firm again. It was not assistance it was torture.

© & @ &

Helpful 1 Thanks 0 Love this 1 Ohno 0

Lukas L.
Wellington, FL

@o®We B1

Dec 7,2014 - €3 Updated review

Beware of be careful. Worst attorney who sues his clients if they don't pay and was sanctions a few
times by the ARDC. He goes into the closed chamber in court with the other attorney and talks about
other irrevelevant things and then tells you he talked about the things you asked him. After our
investigation with the ARDC he was actually hindering the case by willingly doing things that would
complicate the case even more even though it was a simple case.

Q & &@ &

Helpful 5 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0
Kurt M.
Business Owner
May 19, 2015

For over 23 years The Muller Firm has served as an aggressive and competent advocate for our clientele. And
we have never solicited positive recommendations as we believe our work represents itself. Recently,...

Read more



Melissa J.
Orland Park, IL

@35 W44 B 1

Sep 29, 2016

Wow- | wish | had read these reviews before | retained Kurt Muller! | had the same experience. He is
really arrogant not at all impressive! | think that means he surrounds himself with people even less
intelligent than himself. If he was around a challenging group of people, he'd know how mediocre he
is. He was beyond insensitive and took $2K for no work at all on my case.

Q & @ &

Helpful 5 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0

¢ Johnnys. .
/ N .
? \ Chicago, IL
% @0 ®13 Bo
Jun 10, 2013

Don't Walk.... RUN to the next attorney and avoid having to change attorneys. The Muller firm
neglected my case, ignored my calls, and overcharged me. When | expressed to them that the work
and legal contract was not to my liking Kurt tried to con me into accepting it. The Muller firm made
my bad situation WORSE. Don't make the same mistake | did. It was a costly one. Take a few minutes
and research other reviews of the Muller Firm.

Q & @ &

Helpful 0 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0

Mike K.
Chicago, IL
@o®1 Bo

Nov 9, 2012
@ First to Review
A very bad experience. The muller firm made promises that they did not keep. My calls were only

returned to ask for more money. | had to hire a new law firm and start from scratch. But the
damage was done.

Q & @ &

Helpful 0 Thanks 0 Love this 0 Ohno 0

1 of 1



Jim H.
Mokena, IL
@ 0 friends
(*) 10 reviews

Oscar G.
Chicago, IL
@ 0 friends

~ [®) 1 review

Mike T.

Chicago, IL
@ 0 friends
() 2 reviews

Joan K.

Chicago, IL
@ 0 friends
®) 2 reviews

Joe A.
Deerfield, IL
(@) 0 friends
(*) 6 reviews

John S.

Chicago, IL
@ o friends
() 3 reviews

Page 1 of 1

(4 7/27/2023 - £ Updated review

He is a crook who happens to be an attorney. Where is the justice system ? Why is he not in jail
for all the money he has taken from soo many people without providing a service.

(| 5/1/2023 - Previous review
He has been censured twice and has a reprimand.Im surprised its not more!

| 3/16/2015

Don't think twice find another attorney this guy Kurt muller is a con artist. If you want to get
robbed with no gun hire him. He's way over priced and | can promise you that you will not be a
satisfied client. FIND ANOTHER ATTORNEY!!!

11/22/2012
| wasnt satisfied with the service.

11/20/2012
| would not use again

(4 11/18/2012
| was not satisfied with the results. Would not use this firm again.

(4 11/17/2012

Lack of compassion--- overcharged me----Didnt return my calls----Evades questions---Bad
experience



Christina Brezinski
7 reviews

2 months ago

| would give him no stars if that was an option. Kurt
took on our case and assured us that he will follow
through to the end regardless of payments. We paid
Kurt close to $10,000 to appear at three court dates
regardless of no results. The ... More

5 Like < Share

Response from the owner 2 months ago

| appreciate your perception no matter how wrong it
IS.

Perhaps you should dwell on ho we managed to save
your boyfriend’s house from a Sheriff’s sale in less
than 24 hours than it was due to close.

And maybe you should recognize that despite giving
your friend 62 days to complete 30 hours of
counseling he was making excuses in court today
that disgusted the judge who openly articulated how
he blames everybody for his troubles BUT HIMSELF.

Finally, please recall that he has failed to honor court@)

orders to cooperatewith a2 bankrnuntcy which he



. Margaret K
& Local Guide - 156 reviews - 23 photos

4 years ago

| had a nightmare of an experience with Kurt Muller and
his lawyer firm. His fees were $600.00 an hour and he
billed at his rate for practically everything. Their lack of
knowledge and not using current computer technology
ran up their billing hours.

Kurt overextended himself with too many cases, and
ignored mine for several extended periods of time.

| am suspious of the good ratings on this site and the
lawyers response to discredit the negative one.

Just read the lawyer's response to my review from

several years ago, he has a very faulty memory, things
did not happen the way he said below!

H 1 < Share



Jont Thomas
1 review

12 years ago

Don't Walk.... RUN to the next attorney and avoid having
to change attorneys. The Muller firm neglected my
case, ignored my calls, and overcharged me. When |
expressed to them that the work and legal contract was
not to my liking Kurt tried to con me into accepting it.
The Muller firm made my bad situation WORSE. Dont
make the same mistake | did. It was a costly one. Take a
few minutes and research other reviews of the Muller
Firm.

i 6 < Share

Response from the owner 2 years ago

This is a fictitious name by a non-client, in fact, by
the husband of a former client who got what was
coming to him!



Overview Reviews About

ML Fernandez
21 reviews - 5 photos

4 years ago

Kurt Muller worked my case. He said | would win my
case and | didn't with all the best facts to present. The
attorneys dragged it out $29,000 | hope this helps
someone to be careful on your referrals and
understand it's better to pay a flat fee. Happy New Year
2021! :-)

Negative
Quality, Professionalism, Value

iy 7 < Share



e sabrina hill
10 reviews - 5 photos
O years ago

| never retained him , someone referred me to him and
he talked with me and Never said there was a fee for
the intake. 5 months later | contact him and say if | get
the money | will be to see you and | want to start my
case. well my father died and | wasnt able to make it
and he sends me a bill in the mail for the intake visit,
missing a visit and pulling my file. But when did | retain
you? When did you ever tell me what your fee is? | am
so lost and confused.

H 3 < Share

Response from the owner 4 years ago

Ms Hill has misstated the facts. While engaging our
services and taking a considerable amount of our
professional attention, she consistentlybcancelled@

. . .
Arnnmaintrnmaanta arllhAan & Ararnaa Simna A mavs Aanar fAann



Oscar Garcia
1 review

9 years ago

Very dissatisfied. Finished my case in two court dates
recieved a bill in the mail from Kurt Muller for 6 k that's

3 k a court date. Beware don't make the same mistake |
did.

H 4 < Share

Response from the owner 4 years ago

Mr. Garcia had a very complicated case involving a
mistaken identity with someone who owed child
support in New York State. His case might literally

have taken years and thousands of dollars to resolve.

Instead, we resolved his matter with ... More

c rachel
6 reviews

O years ago

The worst experience of my life. Kurt’s only interest is
how much money he can take from you . He is totally
iIncompetent. Do your homework and look into him.

&




Christina Brezinski on Google 2 months ago
*

I would give him no stars if that was an option. Kurt took on our case and assured us that he will follow through
to the end regardless of payments. We paid Kurt close to $10,000 to appear at three court dates regardless of
no results. The only thing Kurt did was over promise and under deliver and charged an additional $5,000 fee
with no explanation other than he showed up for a mere 3 court dates without accomplishing anything. He filed
no motions on our behalf, dismissed any goals we shared with him that were significantly important to us and
appears to have had more communication with the opposing party without allocating any time to help us
understand any expectations, strategy or guidance. When we tried to communicate he did not return calls,
texts or emails. On the most recent day of court he didn't speak a word to us, instead he filed to withdraw from
the case completely. | am writing this review to warn others to run not walk if you're given the recommendation
to see Kurt Muller. You will be disappointed and left with a bloated bill that holds no validity or results. He's the
epitome of an attorney that gives lawyers a bad name and lacks honesty, diligence, professionalism and
integrity that you would expect and deserve while going through what is for most people one of the most
challenging life experiences that a parent can go through fighting for their children. read less

Paul Renassia on Google 2 years ago
*
Paul Renassia on Google 2 years ago

*



Tom Forden on Facebook 8 years ago
uBs *

Kurt Muller and the Muller Firm prey on vulnerable people and take advantage of them. Stay away from them.
Kurt has been investigated and disciplined by the ARDC numerous times and they have receive various
complaints on a yearly basis. Once he gets you as a client he will just keep billing you then after you find a new
lawyer he will sue you. Search the cook county lawsuits website you will see dozens of lawsuits in which Kurt
sues his clients. | wish | had done some research first. Stay away.

1 Tom Forden on Facebook 8 years ago

Kurt Muller and the Muller Firm prey on vulnerable people and take advantage of them. Stay away from them.
Kurt has been investigated and disciplined by the ARDC numerous times and they have receive various
complaints on a yearly basis. Once he gets you as a client he will just keep billing you then after you find a new
lawyer he will sue you. Search the cook county lawsuits website you will see dozens of lawsuits in which Kurt
sues his clients. | wish | had done some research first. Stay away.

& Oscar Garcia on Facebook 9 years ago
*

The muller firm ripped me off. | was referred by a friend of a friend. When | contacted the ARDC (attorney
registration disciplinary committee) to file a complaint, | found out that this firm has a long history of
complaints and reprimands from the Bar. Before hiring them, | met directly with the owner Kurt Muller, don't fall
for his sales pitch

Q Denise Saponara on Facebook 10 years ago
*

Is there any way to give a negative rating? | have never had my case so badly messed up in all my life!!!! To this
day, it is the worst experience | have ever had with any lawyer ever! If you have any questions about why you
need to NOT hire the Muller Firm, PLEASE feel free to contact me directly! | will be happy to tell you the whole
horrific tale. | think that Mr. Muller and Mr. Lodermeier should be disbarred. And utterly ashamed of themselves
to say the least. | would never be able to tell anyone that | worked at that fi.. read more

@ Kristy Brooks-Baxter on Facebook 10 years ago
* % %k %k Kk

Bonnie Merritt on Facebook 1B yoarEa8e
4

*

Agree with Mr. Stein.

@ Jay Stein on Facebook 1l years ago
¢ v *

Avoid the Muller firm

Frequently asked questions about The Muller Firm LTD

How is The Muller Firm LTD rated?
The Muller Firm LTD has a 2.7 star ratina with 77 reviews.



COUNT THREE
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
STATE COURT ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANT MULLER
(As against defendant Muller)
34. Plaintiffs repeat paragraphs 1 through 33 as though stated herein.
35. On November 19, 2002, the Snead retained the Muller as her attorney to

represent her in an action for divorce in the Circuit Court of Cook County,

Illinois, County Department, Domestic Relations Division.
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36. On January 6, 2003, Muller, while Snead was explaining her case and crying,
kissed her on the mouth. Snead was shocked and repulsed by the act. She
did not expect it, nor did she have time to stop Muller. |

37. On February 25, 2003, at another meeting between the Muller and Snead,
Muller attempted to kiss Snead on the mouth again. However, this time .
Snead was aware of what Muller was going to do, she moved back and held
up her hand to stop him.

38. On numerous occasions, for months, Snead asked Muller to set a child
support hearing. Muller continued to delay and he explained to Snead that he
was busy with another case. Although he kept on billing Snead during the
delay.

39. In December 2002, Snead gave Muller a bank statement that belongs to her
husband. The statement showed that $126,000.00 was in the account and that
her husband withdrew on his debit card $16,000.00 on luxury gifts such as
furs, diamonds and snake boats. The account also showed that Plaintiff’s

husband paid $900 in limousine rides in December. The husband’s church



